FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION RULES

PART 73

RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

RULES SERVICE COMPANY LEGAL PUBLISHERS



AN UP-TO-DATE COPY
of the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES

PART 73
RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

The box below indicates the number and date of issuance of the most
recent supplement to Part 73. Information and instructions concerning this
change appear on the reverse side of this cover sheet.

The date which appears at the top of each page indicates the effective
date of the current change.

To determine the extent and effect of the current changes on a page:
Material which has been deleted is shown as follows:

This - material—is—deleted-
Material that has been added by a change is shown as follows:

This material is new.

A vertical bar along the left-hand margin indicates a new
or completely revised paragraph, section, or Rule.

Please do not incorporate this change if the current number in your
book is not FCC/73-198. All Rules Service Company change numbers are
consecutive; please call our office for the previous change.

Additional copies of this Part and our service on FCC Parts 0, 1, 2, 5, 11,
13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 68, 74, 76 & 78, 79, 80, 87, 90, 95, 97, 100
and 101 can be obtained from:

RULES SERVICE COMPANY
7615 Standish Place
Rockville, MD 20855

(301) 424-9402
FAX: (301) 762-7853
www.ruleserv.com

LATEST CHANGE RECORD
Date of Incorporation/
. Latest Change Date of Issuance Incorporator's Initials

FCC/73-199 September 15, 1998

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



September 15, 1998

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 .
CHANGE SHEET NO. FCC/73-199 (page two)

This Change Sheet is issued in order to provide UP-TO-DATE pages
incorporating recent changes to Part 73. The changes which have been
made cover the following:

STREAMLINING THE EQUIPMENT AUTHORIZATION PROCESS

Effective: October 5, 1998 Amendment/Dkt. No.: 98-58[97-94}
Adopted:  April 2, 1998 63 No. 129 F.R. 36591

The Commission is amending its rules to simplify the equipment
authorization processes, deregulate the authorization requirements for
certain types of equipment, and begin implementation of an electronic
filing system for equipment authorization applications.

FILING INSTRUCTIONS
Examination of the instructions BEFORE filing will help keep your rules in

order. Occasionally, more pages are removed than jncorporated, or more
pages incorporated than removed.

REMOVE PAGES INCORPORATE PAGES
A-105 A-105 ‘
40.3 thru 40.6 40.3 thru 40.6
564.3, 564.4 564.3, 564.4
590.1 thru 592 590.1 thru 592
Change Sheet No. FCC/73-198 Change Sheet No. FCC/73-199
* * * *

Copyright © 1998 by Rules Service Company. All rights reserved. The material
published in this looseleaf service is for the exclusive use of the subscriber. No part
of this publication may be republished, resold, duplicated, or reproduced in any form
or by any electronic means, including photocopying and information storage and
retrieval systems, without prior written permission from Rules Service Company.

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

1998 Biennial Regulatory
Review—Filing Dates for

the Commission’s Equal
Employment Opportunity
Annual Employment Reports
[§ 73.3612]

FM & TV Broadcast Stations
[88 73.202; 73.606 Table
of Allotments]

Technical Requirements
To Enable Blocking of
Video Programming
Based on Program Ratings
[§ 73.682]

1998 Biennial Regulatory
Review—Streamlining of
Radio Technical Rules
[§§8 73.45; 73.54; 73.58;
73.68; 73.69; 73.151;
73.213; 73.258; 73.312;
73.313; 73.503; 73.561;
73.1350; 73.1560; 73.1680;
73.1750; 73.3542; 73.3544;
73.3549; 73.3617; Alpha
Index]

Streamlining the Equipment
Authorization Process
§§ 73.53; 73.1660; 73.1665]

Eff.
Date

3/16/98

Various

5/26/98

7/22/98

10/5/98

Gov't
Amdt. No.

98-39

Various

98-36

98-117

98-58

[Next Page is No. B-1]

FCC/73-199
RULES SERVICE CO.

- A-105 -
COPYRIGHT, 1998

CHANGE RECORD

RUSCO
Chg. No.

73-197

73-197

73-197

73-198

73-199

Page No./
FR. No.

63-16906
No. 66

Various
N/A

63-20131

No. 78

63-33875
No. 119

63-36591
No. 129

WASHINGTON, D.C.



AN UP-TO-DATE COPY
of the

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES
PART 73
RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

The box below indicates the number and date of issuance of the most
recent supplement to Part 73. Information and instructions concerning this
change appear on the reverse side of this cover sheet.

The date which appears at the top of each page indicates the effective
date of the current change.

To determine the extent and effect of the current changes on a page:
Material which has been deleted is shown as follows:
This—muterial —is —deleted:

Material that has been added by a change is shown as follows:

‘ A vertical bar along the left-hand margin indicates
or completely revised paragraph, section, or Rule.

a new

Please do not incorporate this change if the current number in your
book is not FCC/73-197. All Rules Service Company change numbers are
consecutive; please call our office for the previous change.

Additional copies of this Part and our service on FCC Parts O, 1, 2, 5, 11,

13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 74, 76 & 78, 79, 80, 87, 90, 95, 97, 100 and
101 can be obtained from:

RULES SERVICE COMPANY
7615 Standish Place
Rockville, MD 20855

(301) 424-9402
FAX: (301) 762-7853

LATEST CHANGE RECORD
Date of Incorporation/
Latest Change Date of Issuance Incorporator's Initials
‘ FCC/73-198 July 15, 1998

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.




July 15, 1998

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

CHANGE SHEET NO. FCC/73-198 (page two)

This Change Sheet is issued in order to provide UP-TO-DATE pages

incorporating recent changes to Part 73.

made cover the following:

The changes which have been

1998 BIENNIAL REGULATORY REVIEW—STREAMLINING OF
RADIO TECHNICAL RULES

Effective: July 22, 1998 Amendment/Dkt. No.: 98-117[98-93]

Adopted: June 11, 1998

63 No. 119 F.R. 33875

The Commission adopted a number of changes in this proceeding to
promote greater technical flexibility in the FM service and to streamline
and expedite the processing of applications in several services.

FILING INSTRUCTIONS

Examination of the instructions BEFORE filing will help keep your rules in
order. Occasionally, more pages are removed than incorporated, or more

pages incorporated than removed.

REMOVE PAGES

A-105

B-29 thru C-19
23, 24

41, 42

43 thru 48.5
76.3, 76.4
234.1, 2342
239, 240

267 thru 268.2
312.1

322.3 thru 324
5743, 574.4
585, 586

5923, 5924
601, 602

703 thru 704.1
713, 714

779, 780
Change Sheet No. FCC/73-197

*

Copyright © 1998 by Rules Service Company.

INCORPORATE PAGES

A-105

B-29 thru C-23
23, 24

41, 42

43 thru 48.5
76.3, 76.4

234.1, 234.2
239, 240

267 thru 268.2
312.1

322.3 thru 324
5743, 574.4
585, 586

592.3, 5924
601, 602

703 thru 704.1
713, 714

779, 780
Change Sheet No. FLC/{73-]198

* *

All rights reserved. The material

published in this looseleaf service is for the exclusive use of the subscriber. No part
of this publication may be republished, resold, duplicated, or reproduced in any form
or by any electronic means, including photocopying and information storage and
retrieval systems, without prior written permission from Rules Service Company.

RULES SERVICE CO.

COPYRIGHT, 1998

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
. Eff. Gov't RUSCO Page No./
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. FR. No.
Implementation of Sections 3/15/96 96-91 73-188 61-10691
202(c)(1) and 202(e) of the No. 52

Telecommunications Act

of 1996 (National Broadcast
Television Ownership and
Dual Network Operations)
[88 73.658; 73.3555]

Implementation of Sections 4/25/96 96-172 73-189 61-18289
204(a) and 204(c) of the No. 81
Telecommunications Act of

1996 (Broadcast License

Renewal Procedures [§§

73.561;73.1020;73.3516;

73.3523;73.3584;73.3591]

FM & TV Broadcast Station Various Various 73-189 Various
{88 73.202;73.606 Table N/A
of Allotments]

Implementation of Section 6/6/96 96-218 73-190 61-28766
403(l) of the Tele- No. 110

communications Act of
1996 (Silent Station Author-
izations) [§§ 73.561;73.733;

73.761;73.1020;73.1615;
73.1635;73.1740;73.1750]

Digital Data Transmission 7/10/96 96-274 73-190 61-36302
Within the Video Portion No. 133
of TV Broadcast Station

Transmissions [§§ 73.621;

73.646;73.682;73.1207;73.3613]

Broadcast Services; OMB Pending 96-335 73-191 61-43981
Children's Television No. 167
(88 73.671; 73.672; 73.673;

73.3500; 73.3526]

Radio Broadcast Services; 4/19/92 N/A 73-191 61-46563
FCC Corrections [§§ 73.1750; No. 172
73.3571]

Broadcast License Terms 3/7/97 97-17 73-192 62-5339
[§§ 73.733;73.1020] No. 24
FCC/73-193 - A-103 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Eff.
Subject Date
Broadcast Services; Tele- 5/27/97

vision Broadcast Stations; TV
Transmission Standards [§73.682]

Advanced Television 6/13/97
Systems and Their Impact

on Existing Television

Service [§8 73.622;73.623)

Advanced Television 6/16/97
Systems [§§ 73.624;73.625]

Minimum Distance 9/25/97
Separations to Mexican

Broadcast Stations

[§ 73.207]

Grandfathered Short- 11/25/97
Spaced FM Stations
[§8 73.213; 73.4235]

Certain Minor Changes 12/1/97
in Broadcast Facilities

Without a Construction Permit

[§§ 73.14; 73.310; 73.316; 73.525;

73.681; 73.685; 73.1125; 73.1620;

73. 1675; 73.1690; 73.1692; 73.3500;
73.3536; 73.3537; 73.3538; 73.3544]

FM & TV Broadcast Station Various
[88 73.202;73.606 Table of

Allotments]

Arecibo Coordination Zone 12/26/97
[§ 73.1030]

Advanced Television Systems 4/20/98
and Their Impact on the

Existing Television Service

[8§8 73.622; 73.623; 73.625; 73.3572]

Advanced Television Systems 5/1/98
[§ 73.624]

FCC/73-197 - A-104 -
COPYRIGHT, 1998

RULES SERVICE CO.

Gov't
Amdt. No.

96-493

97-115

97-116

97-272

97-276

97-290

Various

97-347

98-24

98-23

RUSCO
Chg. No.

73-193

73-194

73-194

73-195

73-195

73-195

73-195

73-196

73-197

73-197

Page No./ ‘

FR. No.
62-14006
No. 57

62-26684
No. 93

62-26966
No. 95

62-50256
No. 186

62-50518
No. 187

62-51052
No. 189

Various
N/A

62-55525
No. 207

63-13546
No. 54

63-15774
No. 62

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

‘ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
Eff. Gov't RUSCO Page No./
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. FR. No.
1998 Biennial Regulatory 3/16/98 98-39 73-197 63-16906
Review—Filing Dates for No. 66

the Commission’s Equal
Employment Opportunity
Annual Employment Reports

[§ 73.3612])

FM & TV Broadcast Stations Various Various 73-197 Various
[§8 73.202; 73.606 Table N/A
of Allotments]

Technical Requirements 5/26/98 98-36 73-197 63-20131
To Enable Blocking of No. 78

Video Programming
Based on Program Ratings

[§ 73.682]
1998 Biennial Regulatory 7/122/98 98-117 73-198 63-33875
Review—Streamlining of No. 119

Radio Technical Rules
[§8 73.45; 73.54; 73.58;
73.68; 73.69; 73.151;
. 73.213; 73.258; 73.312;
73.313; 73.503; 73.561;
73.1350; 73.1560; 73.1680.
73.1750; 73.3542; 73.3544;

73.3549; 73.3617; Alpha
Index]

‘ [Next Page is No. B-1]

FCC/73-198 - A-105 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



AN UP-TO-DATE COPY
of the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES

PART 73
RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

The box below indicates the number and date of issuance of the most
recent supplement to Part 73. Information and instructions concerning this
change appear on the reverse side of this cover sheet.

The date which appears at the top of each page indicates the effective
date of the current change.

To determine the extent and effect of the current changes on a page:

Material which has been deleted is shown as follows:
This—material—is—deleted.

Material that has been added by a change is shown as follows:

his terial is new.

A vertical bar along the Ileft-hand margin indicates a new
or completely revised paragraph, section, or Rule.

Please do not incorporate this change if the current number in your
book is not FCC/73-194. All Rules Service Company change numbers are
consecutive; please call our office for the previous change.

Additional copies of this Part and our service on FCC Parts 0, 1, 2, 5, 11,
13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 74, 76 & 78, 80, 87, 90, 95, 97, 100 and 101
can be obtained from:

RULES SERVICE COMPANY
7615 Standish Place
Rockville, MD 20855

(301) 424-9402
FAX: (301) 762-7853

LATEST CHANGE RECORD
Date of Incorporation/
Latest Change Date of Issuance Incorporator's Initials
FCC/73-195 November 15, 1997

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



November 15, 1997
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
CHANGE SHEET NO. FCC/73-195 (page two) ‘

This Change Sheet is issued in order to provide UP-TO-DATE pages
incorporating recent changes to Part 73. The changes which have been
made cover the following:

MINIMUM DISTANCE SEPARATIONS TO MEXICAN
BROADCAST STATIONS

Effective: September 25, 1997 Amendment/Dkt. No.: 97-272/[N/A]
Adopted:  July 31, 1997 62 No. 186 F.R. 50256

This action modifies the Commission’s rules to relax the minimum
distance separations between U.S. FM broadcast stations or allotments as
compared to Mexican FM broadcast stations or allotments.

GRANDFATHERED SHORT-SPACED FM STATIONS

Effective: November 25, 1997 Amendment/Dkt. No.: 97-276/[96-120]
Adopted:  August 4, 1997 62 No. 187 F.R. 50518

This action modifies a current rule to permit certain short-spaced
stations to make changes based on a showing that no interference is caused
or received, or if interference already exists, based on the total of such

interference not being increased.
CERTAIN MINOR CHANGES IN BROADCAST FACILITIES ‘
WITHOUT A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

Effective: December 1, 1997 Amendment/Dkt. No.: 97-290/[96-58]
Adopted:  August 14, 1997 62 No. 189 F.R. 51052

This action adopts proposals made by the Commission in the Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking (61 FR 15439, April 8, 1996) in this proceeding to

streamline the Commission’s rules and processes applicable to broadcast
stations.

RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES; ALLOTMENTS

Various FM and TV Allotments have been either added or changed.
Sections 73.202 and 73.606 are affected.

* * * * .

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

CHANGE RECORD

RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

Subject

Elimination of Unnecessary
Broadcast Regulation [§§ 73.
1205;73.4065,73.4155]

Office of Science and Tech-
nology [§ 73.681)

AM-FM Program Duplication
[§ 73.242]

Filing of Contracts
[§ 73.3616(d)]

Technical and Operational
Regulations [§§ 73.293;73.316;
73.317;73.319;73.322;73.558;73.
597;73.1225]]

Oversight of the Radio and TV
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.182;73.
603; 73.1590; 73.1660; 73.1665;
73.3536; 73.3555; 73.3578]

Applications for Hearing
[§§ 73.3522;73.3594]

Program Record Kceping
[§ 73.3526(a)(9).(e)]

Local Public Inspection
File [§ 73.3526(a)(8)]

Groundwave Field Strength
Graphs [§ 73.184(Graphs)]

Oversight of the Radio and TV
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.45;73.54;
73.207;73.525;73.684;73.1570;

73.1690,73.4107,73.4163;73.4266]

FM Broadcast Station [§ 73.
202(b) Table of Allotments]

Channel Assignments under
the U.S.A.-Mcxico FM Broad-
cast Agreement [§ 73.504(a)
California)

FCC/73-167
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff.
Date

5/7/86

4/14/86

5/12/86

3/24/86

6/9/86

5/20/86

5/29/86

6/27/86

6/27/86

1/1/87

7/22/86

Various

6/6/86

Gov't
Amdt. No.

86-111

85-670

86-132

Edit. Amdt.

86-211

Edit. Amdt.

86-241

86-222

Edit. Amdt.

Edit. Amdt.

Edit. Amdt.

Various

85-177

- A91 -

COPYRIGHT, 1992

RUSCO
Chg. No.

73-134

73-134

73-134

73-135

73-135

73-135

73-135

73-135

73-135

73-136

73-136

73-136

73-136

F.R.
Page No.

51-11914

51-12614

51-12616

51-15785

51-17027

51-18448

51-19346

51-20291

51-20292

51-23764

51-26248

Various

51-20650

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

TV Broadcast Station [§ 73.
606(b) Table of Assignments]

Oversight of the Radio and TV
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.25; 73.

1670;73.1675;73.3500;73.3536;

73.3537,73.3570,73.4115]

TV Transmission Standards
[§ 73.682(a)(23]

Alphabetical Index

Sampling Systems for Anten-
na Monitors [§ 73.68]

Broadcast Transmitters [§§ 73.
127;73.1225;73.1660;73.1650)

Oversight of the Radio and TV
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.202;73.
606,73.607;73.609;73.610;73.
612;73.3516;73.3572]

AM Groundwave Curves
[§ 73.184)

Ownership Interests [§ 73.
3555(Note 2);73.3615(a))

Fee Collection Program [§§ 73.
943; 73.1010;73.3517;73.3550]

Subscription TV [§§ 73.641;
73.642)

Low Power TV and TV Transla-
tor [§§ 73.3564;73.3572;73.3584]

Power and Antenna Height
Requirements [§§ 73.206;73.211]

Fee Collection Program
[§ 73.3512]

Oversight of the Radio and TV
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.37;
73.51;73.182;73.186;73.189;
73.201;73.311;73.315]

FCC/73-167
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff.
Date

Various

9/9/86

10/27/86

9/30/86

11/24/86

12/18/86

12/8/86

2/1/87

2/12/87

4/1/87

4/1/87

4/13/87

4/16/87

4/1/87

4/2/87

- A-92 -
COPYRIGHT, 1992

Gov't

Amdt. No.

Various

Edit. Amdt.

86-385

Edit. Amdt.

86-433

86-484

Edit. Amdt.

Edit. Amdt.

86-410

86-562

86-526

87-44

Edit. Amdt.

87-99

Edit. Amdt.

RUSCO F.R.
Chg. No. Page No.
73-136 Various

73-137 51-32087

73-137 51-34620

73-137 51-34620

73-138  51-40434

73-138 51-41628

73.138  51-44069

73-139  51-45891

73.139 52-1630

73-140 52-5285

73-140 52-6152

73-140 52-7420

73-140 52-8259

73-140 52-10226

73-140 52-10568

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

' FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
Eff. Gov't RUSCO F.R.
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. Page No.

Oversight of the Radio and TV ~ 4/10/87 Edit. Amdt. 73-140 52-11653
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.24; ‘
73.182;73.611;73.699;73.3598; -

73.4107;73.4108;73.4140]

AM Broadcasting 3/24/87  86-79 73-141  52-21308
[§§ 73.21;73.3571)

Main Studio Location [§§ 73. 7/16/87 87-137 73-141 52-21684
1120;73.1125;73.1130;73.1690;

73.3526;73.3527;73.3538;

73.3580;73.3594)

Station License Period 7/8/87 Edit. Amdt.  73-142  52-25603
[§ 73.1020(a)]

Oversight of the Radio and TV ~ 7/9/87 Edit. Amdt. 73-142  52-25865
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.182;73.
318;73.504;73.682;73.933;73.1202]

Equal Opportunity Practices 8/17/87 87-136 73-142  52-26683
‘ (8§ 73.2080;73.3500]
Main Studio Location [§§ 73. stayed 87-137 73-142  52-28825

1125;73.3526(d);73.3527(d)]

FM Broadcast Station [§ 73.202 Various Various 73-142 Various
(b) Table of Allotments]

Channel Assignments under 9/21/87 86-475 73-142  52-29853
the U.S.A.-Mexico FM Broadcast

Agreement [§ 73.504(a)

New Mexico]

TV Broadcast Station [§ 73.606 Various Various 73-142 Various
(b) Table of Allotments]

Alphabetical Index 10/1/87 Edit. Amdt. 73-143  52-37315
FM Broadcast Parameters [§§ 73. 11/9/87 87-296 73-143  52-37786

208;73.210;73.211;73.213;73.313;
73.1030;73.1690]

FM Broadcast Parameters 11/9/87 87-296 73-144  52-39920
[§§ 73.208;73.210;73.211)

Call Sign Assignments 12/14/87 87-337 73-144  52-43078
[§ 73.3550]

FCC/73-167 - A-93 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 .
Eff. Gov't RUSCO F.R.
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. Page No.
U.S. Mexico Border Area [§§ 73. 12/18/87 87-339 73-144 52-43764

202; 73.501; 73.504; 73.509]

Oversight of the Radio and TV 1/6/88 Edit. Amdt. 73-144  52-47567
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.211; 73.
506; 73.3500; Alphabetical Index]

Daytime-only and Class III 12/1/87 87-356 73-144  52-48268
Stations (§§ 73.21;73.24;73.25;

73.26,73.29;73.31,73.99,73.182;

73.1740;73.3571]

FM Broadcast Station [§ 73. Various Various 73-144 Various
202(b) Table of Allotments]

TV Broadcast Station [§ 73.606 Various Various 73-144 Various
(b) Table of Allotments]

FM and TV Booster Stations 9/21/87 87-244 73-145 52-31398
(§§ 73.1001;73.1010;73.3500;73.

3521,73.3522;73.3533,73.3536;

73.3564,73.3572;73.3580;73.3584;

73.3598) ‘

Presunrise Service [§ 73.99] 1/22/88 87-346 73-145 52-49161
Daytime-only and Class III 12/11/87 87-356 73-145 53-1030
Stations [§ 73.21(a)(2)(i1)] (Correction)

Oversight of the Radio and TV 2/25/88 Edit. Amdt. 73.145 53-2497
Broadcast Rules [§§ 73.58;73.

1010;73.3584;73.3615;

Alphabetical Index]

Public File Rule [§ 73.3527] 5/31/88 88-52 73-146 53-15224

Emergency Broadcast System 5/31/88 88-39 73-146  53-15395
(§§73.909;73.910;73.911;73.912;

73.918;73.922;73.926,73.927,73.

931;73.932;73.933;73.935;73.936;

73.937;73.942;73.961;73.962]

Power and Antenna Height 5/13/88 88-152 73-146  53-17040
Requirements [§ 73.211]

Record Retention Periods 5/23/88 88-98 73-146 53-17046

(§8 73.3526;73.3527]

FM Broadcast Station [§ 73.202 Various Various 73-146 Various

(b) Table of Allotments] ‘
FCC/73-167 - A-94 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

TV Broadcast Station [ § 73.
606(b) Table of Allotments]

FM and TV Booster Stations
(8§ 73.3522;73.3580]

Program Exclusivity
[§ 73.658(m)]

Main Studio Rules
[§8 73.3526;73.3527]

Radio and TV Broadcast-
ing Corrections[§§ 73.3597;
73.3615)

FCC Forms[§§ 73.3500;
73.3533;73.3534,73.3536]

Multiple Ownership
[§ 73.3555(a)]

Transmission of Obscene
or Indecent Language
[§ 73.3999]

Power and Antenna
Height Requirements
[§ 73.511(a)]

Multiple Ownership
[§ 73.3555(a)]

Cross-Ownership Rule
[§ 73.3555(NOTES 4 & 7]

TV Broadcast Stations
[88 73.208;73.653;73.663;

73.687;73.698;73.699;73.4272]

FM Table of Allotments
[8§ 73.203;73.3573(a)(1)]

Network Affiliation
Agreements[§ 73.658]

Technical Parameters for
FM Allocation(§§ 73.207;
73.213;73.610]

FCC/73-167
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff.

Date

Various

9/21/87

8/18/88

8/29/88

9/22/88

9/22/88

10/27/88

1/27/89

1/25/88

10/27/88

3/31/89

4/13/89

5/1/89

5/15/89

5/17/89

Gov't
Amdt. No.
Various
87-244
(Correction)
88-180

88-235

Edit. Amdt.

Edit. Amdt.

Edit. Amdt.

88-416

88-423

88-343

88-407

89-43

89-14

89-89

89-62

- A95 -

COPYRIGHT, 1992

CHANGE RECORD

RUSCO
Chg. No.
73-146
73-147
73-147

73-148

73-148

73-148

73-149

73-149

73-149

73-150

73-150

73-150

73-150

73-150

73-150

F.R.

Page No.

Various

53-26074

53-27167

53-32899

53-36786

53-36787

53-51780

53-52425

54-3601

54-8334

54-8744

54-9804

54-11953

54-14960

54-14961

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

Emergency Broadcast
System[§§ 73.912;73.926;
73.932;73.962]

FM Siation Class C3(§§ 73.207;
73.210;73.211;73.506;73.610]

AM Transmission System
Emission Limitations(§ 73.44]

Lottery Information
Regarding Indian
Gaming(§ 73.1211(c)(3)]

License Renewal Process
[§§ 73.3523;73.3524;73.3525;
73.3568)

Fm Broadcast Station
[§ 73.202(b) Table of
Allotments]

TV Broadcast Station
[§ 73.606(b) Table of
Allotments]

Short-spaced Station
Assignments(§§ 73.207;
73.209;73.215;73.311;
73.316]

License Renewal Process
[§§ 73.3523;73.3524;73.3525;
73.3568)

Multiple Ownership
[§ 73.3555(NOTE 7))

FM Broadcast Service
[§§ 73.207:73.210;73.211;
73.213;73.215;73.610;73.1690]

Emergency Broadcast
System[§ 73.937]

International Agreements
(88 73.21;73.25;73.28;73.183;
73.1650;73.3570]

FCC/73-167
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff. Gov't
Date Amdt. No.
2/15/89 89-36
6/1/89 89-107
6/30/90 89-118
6/14/89 89-124
6/28/89 89-108
Various Various
Various Various
6/26/89 88-406
8/7/89 89-108
8/2/89 89-256
10/2/89 89-232
5/31/88 88-39

Correction
9/28/89 Edit. Amdt.

- A-96 -

COPYRIGHT, 1991

RUSCO
Chg. No.

73-150

73-151

73-151

73-151

73-151

73-152

73-152

73-152

73-152

73-152

73-153

73-153

73-153

F.R.
Page No.

54-15195

54-16363
54-19374
54-19572

54-20855

54-22595

Various

Various

54-9800
54-15992
54-30464

54-31838

54-32639

54-35335

54-39534

54-39736

WASHINGTON, D.C.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

Program Exclusivity
[§ 73.658(m)(NOTE 1]

FM Allotments [§ 73.202)

Applications [§§ 73.3571;
73.3572;73.3573}

Lotteries [§ 73.1211]
FM Allotments [§ 73.202]

Commission Licensing
Process [§§ 73.1015;73.3524;
73.3588;73.3589;73.3584]

FM Allotments [§ 73.202]
FM Allotments [§ 73.202]

Comparative Hearing Process
for New Broadcast Applicants
[§ 73.1620;73.3571;73.3573

Broadcast Service; Amend-
ment of the Rules
Concerning FM Translator
Stations [§ 73.3573]

Broadcast Service, Abuse
of the Commission's
Licensing Processes

(§ 73.3525]

Broadcast Services; Financial
interest and Syndication
Rules [§§ 73.658;73.659;73.660;
*73.661.73.662;%73.3526)

Comparative Hearing
Process for New Applicants
[§ 73.1620]

Broadcast Children's TV
Programming

FM/TV Allotments
[§8 73.202;73.606)

FCC/73-166
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff. Gov't
Date Amdt. No.
8/18/88 88-180
(Correction)
Various Various
5/9/90 90-125
5/7/90 90-178
Various Various
10/4/90 90-191
Various Various
Various Various
2/13/91 90-401
3/1/91 90-375
3/21/91 90-411
7/8/91 91-114
*7/6/91 91-114
8/1/91 91-154
10/1/91 91-113
Various .-
- A-97 -

COPYRIGHT, 1992

CHANGE RECORD

RUSCO
Chg. No.
73-154

73-155

73-156

73-156
73-157
73-157
73-158
73-159

73-160

73-160

73-160

73-161
73-161

73-161

73-161

73-161

F.R.
Page No.
54-46900

Various

55-19264

55-18888
Various
55-28912
Various
Various

56-787

55-50690

56-373

56-26242
56-26242

56-25635

56-19611

Various

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 ‘
Eff. Gov't RUSCO F.R.
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. Page No.
Construction Permits 8/1/91 91-155 73-161 56-28096
[§ 73.3525]
FM/TV Allotments Various —--- 73-162 Various

[§§8 73.202;73.606}

Comparative Hearing Process 1/9/91 Correction 73-162  56-33720
for New Broadcast Applicants;
Correction.[§ 73.3572]

Multiple Ownership 8/14/91 87-8 73-162 56-31876
[§ 73.3555]

Children's Television 10/1/91 91-248 73-163  56-42707
Programming[§ 73.520]

UHF Television Channels 10/15/91 91-241 73-163 56-46729
14 and 69(§ 73.687(e)}

Children's Television 1/1/92 91-292 73-163 56-48736
Commercial Limitations

[Various}

Editorial Amendments 10/1/91 Edit. Amdt 73-163 56-49707 ‘
[Various}

FM/TV Allotments Various  ------ 73-164 Various

[§§ 73.202;73.606]

Grandfathered Short- 7/15/91 91-128 73-164 27424
Spaced Stations[§ 73.213}

Broadcast Services; 1/8/92 91-336 73-164 64207
Evaluation of the Syndication

and Financial Interest Rules

[§§ 73.659;73.660;73.662;

73.3526]

Policies Regarding Short- 12/19/91 91-273 73-165 56-57290
spaced FM Assignments
[§8 73.207;73.215;73.316]

FCC: Codification of Political 1/4/92 91-403 73-165 57-189
Programming Policies [§ 73.

1940;73.1941,73.1942;73.1943;

73.1944;17.1212]

FCC/73-167 - A-98 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Eff. Gov't RUSCO F.R.
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. Page No.

Radio Broadcast Service, AM 4/19/92 91-303 73-166  56-64856
Technical Assignment Criteria
[§§ 73.14;73.21;73.22;73.23;73.24;
73.25,73.26;73.27;73.28;73.29;73.
30;73.35;73.37,73.53; 73.68;73.69;
73.72;73.88,73.99;73.150;73.151;
73.152;73.153;73.182;73.183;73.
184,73.185;73.187;73.189;73.190;
73.1030;73.1125;73.1150;73.1201;
73.1570;73.1650;73.1665;73.1705;
73.1725;73.1740;73.3516;73.3517;
73.3550;73.3555;73.3564,73.3570;
73.3571;73.3598;73.4160;73.4255]

Sponsorship Identification 4/1/92 92-55 73-166 57-8278
Requirements [§ 73.1212]

FM/TV Allotments Various  ------ 73-166 Various
[§§ 73.202,73.606]

Broadcast Services; License 6/26/92 92-165 73-166 57-14646
Renewal Announcement
Requirements [§ 73.3580

Radio Broadcast Services[§§ 73. 8/1/92 91-140 73-167 57-18089
3526; 73.3555; 73.3556;73.3613)

Cable Television Service; 7/22/92 92-210 73-167 57-27705
Political Programming
Policies [§ 73.1940;73.1942]

Broadcast Services; Broadcast 7/27/92 92-208 73-168 57-28638
Hoaxes [§ 73.1217]

Processing Procedures for 8/7/92 92-328 73-168 57-34872
Commercial FM Broadcast

Applications [§§ 73.3522;

73.3564]

Final rule; deferral of 7/30/92 92-351 73-168 57-35763
effective date. [§§ 73.3526;
73.3555;73.3556;73.3613]

Radio Broadcast Service; Con-  9/11/92 92-329 73-168 57-36018
flicts Between Applications

and Petitions for Rulemaking

to Amend the FM Table of

Allotments [§ 73.208]

FCC/73-168 - AY9 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
Eff. Gov't RUSCO F.R. ‘
Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. Page No.
Radio Broadcast Service, AM 9/16/92 Correction 73-169 57-43290
Technical Assignment Criteria

[§ 73.37;73.53;73.99;73.150;
73.182;73.183;73.184,73.189]

Revision of Radio Rules and 9/16/92 92-361 73-169 57-42701
Policies [§ 73.3526;73.3555;
73.3556;73.3613]

Contour Protection for Shore- 11/9/92 92-1325 73-169 57-46325
Spaced Assignments [§ 73.215]

Broadcast Services; Editorial 10/23/92 92-1314 73-169 57-48332
Amendments to the Rules

(88 73.232;73.295;73.310,73.313;

73.319;73.644;73.1010;73.1125;

73.1225;73.1620;73.3500]

Enforcement of Prohibitions 3/29/93 93-42 73-171 58-5937
Against Broadcast Indecency
In 18 U.S.C. 1464 [§ 73.3999]

Editorial Corrections ~ —c--ee oceeo. 73-172 ceee- ‘

Broadcast Services; 6/5/93 93-179 73-173 58-28927
Syndication and Financial

Interest Rules[73.659;73.660;

73.662;73.3526]

Network Television Program OMB 93-179 73-173 58-28927
Ownership and Syndication PENDING
Reports[73.661]

Broadcast Services;AM 6/11/93 93-198 73-173 58-27948
Radio[73.30;73.99;73.182]

TV Transmission Standards 6/30/93 93-235 73-173 58-29981
[73.682;73.699]

FM/TV Allotments Various Various 73-174 Various
[§873.202;73.606]

Reference Points and 8/18/93 93-339 73-174 58-38536
Distance Computations

[§73.208]

FCC/73-174 - A-100 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1993 WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Eff. Gov't RUSCO Page No./

Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. FR. No.

Applications 8/18/93 93-299 73-174 58-38534

[§§73.203;73.3573]

Equal Employment 9/8/93 93-334 73-174 58-42247

Opportunities(§73.2080(d)]

Metric Conversion 9/24/93 93-184 73-175 58-44892

[§§73.312;73.316;73.501;

73.681;73.685;72.1820;]

FCC Corrections 10/1/93 DA-93-1159 73-175 58-51250

Financial Interest and 12/29/93 93-458 73-176 58-62547

Syndication Rules

[§§73.660;73.661;73.663]

AM Stereophonic 3/21/94 93.485 73-177 58-66300

Broadcasting(§73.128] No. 242

Allotments FM & TV Various Various 73-177 Various

[§§73.202;73.606] N/A

Uses [§ 73.1941] 4/28/94 94-1 73-178 59-14567
No. 59

LPTV(§§ 73.3522;73.3550; 6/20/94 94-120 73-179 59-31552

73.3564;74.3591] 8/19/94 No. 117

Broadcast Services 10/14/94 94-1088 73-180 59-52086

[§8§73.4017:73.4050; No. 198

73.4107;73.4163;

73.4170;73.4180;

73.4185;73.4190;

73.4255;73.4267;

73.4280]

Cable Act of 1992-Must- OMB 94-251 73-181 59-62330

Carry and Retransmission Pending No. 232

Consent Provisions[§§73.3526;

73.3527]

Revision of Radio Rules 1/5/95 94-267 73-181 59-62609

and Policies[§73.3555] No. 233

EAS Part 11 [§§ 73.900;73.1207; 1/27/95 94-288 73.-182 59-67090

73.1250;73.1820;73.3549,73.4097] No. 248

LPTV & FM License Renewal 12/20/94 94-259 73-183 59-63049

[§§ 73.1020;73.3500] No. 234

FCC/73-184 - A-101 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1995 WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
Eff. Gov't RUSCO Page No./ ‘

Subject Date Amdt. No. Chg. No. FR. No.
Broadcast Services; Television 4/26/95 95-97 73-183 60-15688
Station Ownership [§73.658]
FM & TV Broadcast Station Various Various 73-184 Various
[§§73.202;73.606 Table of N/A
Allotments]
Network Financial Interest 9/21/95 95-382 73-185 60-48907
and Syndication Rules No. 183
[§§73.659;73.660;73.661;73.662;
73.663]
Broadcast Indecency 8/28/95 95-346 73-186 60-44439
[§73.3999] No. 166
Radio Broadcast Services: 8/30/96 95-314 73-186 60-44773
Television Program Practices No. 167

(§73.658(k)]

Broadcast Station Operator 12/1/95 95-412 73-186 60-55476
Requirements[§§73.53; No. 211
73.57;73.62;73.69;73.691;73.757;

73.764;73.1010;73.1230;

73.1300;73.1350;73.1400; ‘

73.1410;73.1500;73.1550;
73.1580;73.1635;73.1820;
73.1860;73.1870]

Emergency Broadcast/ 12/6/95 95-420 73-186 60-55996
Alert System[§§73.900; No. 214
73.1250(h)}

Streamlining the Antenna 3/7/96 95-473 73-187 61-4359
Structure Clearance Procedure No. 25

and Revision of the Rules
Concerning Construction,
Marking, and Lighting of
Antenna Structures

[§8§73.1213;73.1690;73.3533]

Reorganization of the 2/9/96 95-423 73-188 61-8475
Compliance and Information No. 44
Bureau [§ 73.1030]

Implementation of Sections 3/15/96 96-90 73-188 61-10689
202(a) and 202(b)(1) of the No. 52
Telecommunications Act

of 1996 (Broadcast Radio

Ownership) [§ 73.3555)

FCC/73-188 - A-102 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1996 WASHINGTON, D.C.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

Implementation of Sections
202(c)(1) and 202(e) of the
Telecommunications Act
of 1996 (National Broadcast
Television Ownership and
Dual Network Operations)
[§§ 73.658; 73.3555]

Implementation of Sections
204(a) and 204(c) of the
Telecommunications Act of
1996 (Broadcast License
Renewal Procedures [§§
73.561;73.1020;73.3516;
73.3523;73.3584;73.3591]

FM & TV Broadcast Station
[§8 73.202;73.606 Table
of Allotments]

Implementation of Section
403(!) of the Tele-
communications Act of
1996 (Silent Station Author-
izations) [§8§ 73.561;73.733;
73.761;73.1020;73.1615;
73.1635;73.1740;73.1750]

Digital Data Transmission
Within the Video Portion

of TV Broadcast Station
Transmissions [§§ 73.621;
73.646;73.682;73.1207;73.3613]

Broadcast Services;
Children's Television
[§§ 73.671; 73.672; 73.673;
73.3500; 73.3526)

Radio Broadcast Services;
FCC Corrections [§§ 73.1750;
73.3571]

Broadcast License Terms
[§§ 73.733,73.1020]

FCC/73-193
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff. Gov't
Date Amdt. No.

3/15/96 96-91

4/25/96 96-172

Various Various

6/6/96 96-218

7/10/96 96-274

OMB Pending 96-335

4/19/92 N/A

3/7/97 97-17

- A-103 -
COPYRIGHT, 1997

CHANGE RECORD

RUSCO
Chg. No.

73-188

73-189

73-189

73-190

73-190

73-191

73-191

73-192

Page No./
FR. No.

61-10691
No. 52

61-18289
No. 81

Various
N/A

61-28766
No. 110

61-36302
No. 133

61-43981
No. 167

61-46563
No. 172

62-5339
No. 24

WASHINGTON, D.C.



CHANGE RECORD

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

Subject

Broadcast Services; Tele-

vision Broadcast Stations;

TV Transmission Standards
[§73.682]

Advanced Television
Systems and Their Impact
on Existing Television
Service [§§ 73.622;73.623]

Advanced Television
Systems [§§ 73.624;73.625]

Minimum Distance
Separations to Mexican
Broadcast Stations

[§ 73.207]

Grandfathered Short-
Spaced FM Stations
[§8 73.213; 73.4235]

Certain Minor Changes
in Broadcast Facilities
Without a Construction
Permit [§§ 73.14; 73.310;
73.316; 73.525; 73.681;
73.685; 73.1125; 73.1620;
73. 1675; 73.1690; 73.1692;
73.3500; 73.3536; 73.3537;
73.3538; 73.3544)

FM & TV Broadcast Station
[§8 73.202;73.606 Table of
Allotments]

FCC/73-195
RULES SERVICE CO.

Eff. Gov't
Date Amdt. No.
5/127/97 96-493
6/13/97 97-115
6/16/97 97-116
9/25/97 97-272
11/25/97 97-276
12/1/97 97-290
Various Various

[Next Page is No. B-1]

- A-104 -

COPYRIGHT, 1997

RUSCO
Chg. No.

73-193

73-194

73-194

73-195

73-195

73-195

73-195

Page No./ ‘

FR. No.

62-14006
No. 57

62-26684
No. 93

62-26966
No. 95

62-50256
No. 186

62-50518
No. 187

62-51052
No. 189

Various
N/A

WASHINGTON, D.C.



Revised: March 15, 1992 SECTION INDEX

' FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
SECTION
NUMBER TITLE
PART 73

RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES
SUBPART A
AM BROADCAST STATIONS

73.1 SCOPE.

73.14 AM BROADCAST DEFINITIONS.

73.21 CLASSES OF AM BROADCAST CHANNELS AND STATIONS.

73.22 [DELETED}.

73.23 AM BROADCAST STATION APPLICATIONS AFFECTED BY
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS.

73.24 BROADCAST FACILITIES; SHOWING REQUIRED.

73.25 CLEAR CHANNELS; CLASSES I AND II STATIONS.

73.26 REGIONAL CHANNELS; CLASS B AND CLASS D STATIONS.

73.27 LOCAL CHANNELS; CLASS C STATIONS.

73.28 ASSIGNMENT OF STATIONS TO CHANNELS.

73.29 CLASS C STATIONS ON REGIONAL CHANNELS.

73.30 PETITION FOR AUTHORIZATION OF AN ALLOTMENT IN THE 1605-
1705 KHZ BAND.

73.31 ROUNDING OF NOMINAL POWER SPECIFIED ON APPLICATIONS.

73.33 ANTENNA SYSTEMS; SHOWING REQUIRED.

73.35 CALCULATION OF IMPROVEMENT FACTORS.

73.37 APPLICATIONS FOR BROADCAST FACILITIES, SHOWING REQUIRED.

73.44 AM TRANSMISSION SYSTEM EMISSION LIMITATIONS.

73.45 AM ANTENNA SYSTEMS.

73.49 AM TRANSMISSION SYSTEM FENCING REQUIREMENTS.

73.51 DETERMINING OPERATING POWER.

73.53 REQUIREMENTS FOR AUTHORIZATION OF ANTENNA MONITORS.

73.54 ANTENNA RESISTANCE AND REACTANCE MEASUREMENTS.

73.57 REMOTE READING ANTENNA AND COMMON POINT AMMETERS.

73.58 INDICATING INSTRUMENTS.

73.61 AM DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA FIELD STRENGTH MEASUREMENTS.

73.62 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA SYSTEM TOLERANCES.

FCC/73-166 - B-1 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX Revised: March 15, 1992

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 '

SECTION

NUMBER TITLE

73.68 SAMPLING SYSTEMS FOR ANTENNA MONITORS.

73.69 ANTENNA MONITORS.

73.72 OPERATING DURING THE EXPERIMENTAL PERIOD.

73.88 BLANKETING INTERFERENCE.

73.99 PRESUNRISE SERVICE AUTHORIZATION (PSRA) AND POSTSUNSET
SERVICE AUTHORIZATION (PSSA).

73.127 USE OF MULTIPLEX TRANSMISSION.

73.128 AM STEREOPHONIC BROADCASTING.

73.132 TERRITORIAL EXCLUSIVITY.

73.150 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA SYSTEMS.

73.151 FIELD STRENGTH MEASUREMENTS TO ESTABLISH PERFORMANCE
OF DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS.

73.152 MODIFICATION OF DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA DATA.

73.153 FIELD STRENGTH MEASUREMENTS IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS
OR EVIDENCE AT HEARINGS.

73.154 AM DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA PARTIAL PROOF OF PERFORMANCE
MEASUREMENTS.

73.157 ANTENNA TESTING DURING DAYTIME.

73.158 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA MONITORING POINTS.

73.160 VERTICAL PLANE RADIATION CHARACTERISTICS, F(®).

73.182 ENGINEERING STANDARDS OF ALLOCATION.

73.183 GROUNDWAVE SIGNALS.

73.184 GROUNDWA VE FIELD STRENGTH CHARTS. .

73.185 COMPUTATION OF INTERFERING SIGNAL.

73.186 ESTABLISHMENT OF EFFECTIVE FIELD AT ONE KILOMETER.

73.187 LIMITATION ON DAYTIME RADIATION.

73.188 [DELETED).

73.189 MINIMUM ANTENNA HEIGHTS OR FIELD STRENGTH
REQUIREMENTS.

73.190 ENGINEERING CHARTS AND RELATED FORMULAS.

FCC/73-167 - B2 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



Revised: June 26, 1989 SECTION INDEX

SECTION
NUMBER

73.201
73.202
73.203
73.204

73.205
73.207
73.208
73.209
73.210
73.211
73.212
73.213
73.215
73.220
73.232
73.239
73.258
73.267
73.277

FCC/73-167

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

TITLE
SUBPART B
FM BROADCAST STATIONS

NUMERICAL DESIGNATION OF FM BROADCAST CHANNELS.
TABLE OF ALLOTMENTS.

AVAILABILITY OF CHANNELS.

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS AND OTHER RESTRICTIONS ON USE
OF CHANNELS.

ZONES.

MINIMUM DISTANCE SEPARATION BETWEEN STATIONS.
REFERENCE POINTS AND DISTANCE COMPUTATIONS.
PROTECTION FROM INTERFERENCE.

STATION CLASSES.

POWER AND ANTENNA HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.
ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES IN AUTHORIZATIONS.
GRANDFATHERED SHORT-SPACED STATIONS.

CONTOUR PROTECTION FOR SHORT-SPACED ASSIGNMENTS.
RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF CHANNELS.

TERRITORIAL EXCLUSIVITY.

USE OF COMMON ANTENNA SITE.

INDICATING INSTRUMENTS.

DETERMINING OPERATING POWER.

PERMISSIBLE TRANSMISSIONS.

. B-3 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX Revised: April 2, 1987

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

SECTION

NUMBER TITLE

73.293 USE OF FM MULTIPLEX SUBCARRIERS.

73.295 FM SUBSIDIARY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.

73.297 FM STEREOPHONIC SOUND BROADCASTING.

73.310 FM TECHNICAL DEFINITIONS.

73.311 FIELD STRENGTH CONTOURS.

73.312 TOPOGRAPHIC DATA.

73.313 PREDICTION OF COVERAGE.

73.314 FIELD STRENGTH MEASUREMENTS.

73.315 FM TRANSMITTER LOCATION.

73.316 FM ANTENNA SYSTEMS.

73.317 FM TRANSMISSION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS.

73.318 FM BLANKETING INTERFERENCE.

73.319 FM MULTIPLEX SUBCARRIER TECHNICAL STANDARDS.
73.322 FM STEREOPHONIC SOUND TRANSMISSION STANDARDS.
73.333 ENGINEERING CHARTS.

FCC/73-167 - B4 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WAS‘HINGTON, D.C.



*Revised: November 15, 1993 SECTION INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

SECTION
NUMBER

TITLE

SUBPART C

NONCOMMERCIAL EDUCATIONAL FM BROADCAST STATIONS

73.501
73.502
73.503
73.504
73.505
73.506

73.507
73.508
73.509
73.510
73.511
73.512

73.513

*73.520
73.525
73.558
73.561
73.567

FCC/73-175

CHANNELS AVAILABLE FOR ASSIGNMENT.

STATE-WIDE PLANS.

LICENSING REQUIREMENTS AND SERVICE.

CHANNEL ASSIGNMENTS IN THE MEXICAN BORDER AREA.
ZONES. .

CLASSES OF NONCOMMERCIAL EDUCATIONAL FM STATIONS AND
CHANNELS.

MINIMUM DISTANCE SEPARATIONS BETWEEN STATIONS.
STANDARDS OF GOOD ENGINEERING PRACTICE.
PROHIBITED OVERLAP.

ANTENNA SYSTEMS.

POWER AND ANTENNA HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

SPECIAL PROCEDURES APPLICABLE TO CLASS D NON-
COMMERCIAL EDUCATIONAL STATIONS.
NONCOMMERCIAL EDUCATIONAL FM STATIONS OPERATING ON
UNRESERVED CHANNELS.

(SEE RULE 73.672 FCC CORRECTION]

TV CHANNEL 6 PROTECTION.

INDICATING INSTRUMENTS.

OPERATING SCHEDULE; TIME SHARING.

DETERMINING OPERATING POWER.

- B-5 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1993 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX 'Added: June 13, 1997; 97-115
*Added: June 16, 1997; 97-116

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

SECTION
NUMBER TITLE
73.593 SUBSIDIARY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.
73.597 FM STEREOPHONIC SOUND BROADCASTING.
73.599 NCE-FM ENGINEERING CHARTS.

SUBPART D

[RESERVED]

SUBPART E

TELEVISION BROADCAST STATIONS
73.601 SCOPE OF SUBPART.
73.602 CROSS REFERENCE TO RULES IN OTHER PARTS.
73.603 NUMERICAL DESIGNATION OF TELEVISION CHANNELS.
73.606 TABLE OF ALLOTMENTS.
73.607 AVAILABILITY OF CHANNELS.
73.609 ZONES.
73.610 MINIMUM DISTANCE SEPARATIONS BETWEEN STATIONS.
73.611 REFERENCE POINTS AND DISTANCE COMPUTATIONS.
73.612 PROTECTION FROM INTERFERENCE.
73.614 POWER AND ANTENNA HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.
73.615 ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES IN AUTHORIZATIONS.
73.620 [RESERVED]
73.621 NONCOMMERCIAL EDUCATIONAL TV STATIONS.
173.622 DIGITAL TELEVISION TABLE OF ALLOTMENTS.
173.623 DTV APPLICATIONS AND CHANGES TO DTV ALLOTMENTS.
273.624 DIGITAL TELEVISION BROADCAST STATIONS.
273.625 DTV COVERAGE OF PRINCIPAL COMMUNITY AND ANTENNA
SYSTEM.

73.635 USE OF COMMON ANTENNA SITE.
FCC/73-194 - B-6 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



10MB PENDING SECTION INDEX

96-335
. FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

SECTION

NUMBER TITLE

73.641 SUBSCRIPTION TV DEFINITIONS.

73.642 SUBSCRIPTION TV SERVICE.

73.643 SUBSCRIPTION TV OPERATING REQUIREMENTS.

73.644 SUBSCRIPTION TV TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS.

173.646 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE ON THE VERTICAL BLANKING
INTERVAL AND IN THE VISUAL SIGNAL

73.653 OPERATION OF TV AURAL AND VISUAL TRANSMITTERS.

73.658 AFFILIATION AGREEMENTS AND NETWORK PROGRAM PRACTICES;
TERRITORIAL EXCLUSIVITY IN NON -NETWORK PROGRAM
ARRANGEMENTS.

73.659 [REMOVED AND RESERVED)]

73.660 [REMOVED AND RESERVED]

73.661 [REMOVED AND RESERVED]

73.662 DEFINITIONS FOR TELEVISION PRIME TIME ACCESS RULES.

73.663 [REMOVED AND RESERVED)]

73.664 DETERMINING OPERATING POWER.

73.665 USE OF TV AURAL BASEBAND SUBCARRIERS.

73.667 TV SUBSIDIARY COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES.

73.669 TV STEREOPHONIC AURAL AND MULTIPLEX SUBCARRIER
OPERATION.

‘ 73.670 COMMERCIAL LIMITS IN CHILDREN'S PROGRAMS.

73.671 EDUCATIONAL AND INFORMATIONAL PROGRAMMING FOR
CHILDREN.

173.672 [REMOVED AND RESERVED)]

173.673 PUBLIC INFORMATION INITIATIVES REGARDING EDUCATIONAL
AND INFORMATIONAL PROGRAMMING FOR CHILDREN.

73.681 DEFINITIONS.

73.682 TV TRANSMISSION STANDARDS.

73.683 FIELD INTENSITY CONTOURS.

73.684 PREDICTION OF COVERAGE.

73.685 TRANSMITTER LOCATION AND ANTENNA SYSTEM.

73.686 FIELD STRENGTH MEASUREMENTS.

73.687 TRANSMISSION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS.

73.688 INDICATING INSTRUMENTS.

73.691 VISUAL MODULATION MONITORING.

73.698 TABLES.

73.699 TV ENGINEERING CHARTS.

FCC/73-191 - B-7 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1996 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX

SECTION
NUMBER

73.701
73.702
73.703
73.712
73.713
73.731
73.732
73.733
73.751
73.753
73.754
73.755
73.756
73.757
73.758
73.759
73.761
173.764
73.765
75.766

FCC/73-186

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

TITLE

SUBPART F

INTERNATIONAL BROADCAST STATIONS

DEFINITIONS.

ASSIGNMENT AND USE OF FREQUENCIES.
GEOGRAPHICAL ZONES AND AREAS OF RECEPTION.
EQUIPMENT TESTS.

PROGRAM TESTS.

LICENSING REQUIREMENTS.
AUTHORIZATIONS.

NORMAL LICENSE PERIOD.

OPERATING POWER.

ANTENNA SYSTEMS.

FREQUENCY MONITORS.

MODULATION MONITORS.

TRANSMISSION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS.
AUXILIARY TRANSMITTERS.

ALTERNATE MAIN TRANSMITTERS.
MODIFICATION OF TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS.
TIME OF OPERATION.

[REMOVED]

DETERMINING OPERATING POWER
MODULATION AND BANDWIDTH.

[Next Page is No. B-25]

- B-§ -

1December 1, 1995

95-412

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1996 WASHINGTON, D.C.



O
1

'Editorial

SECTION
NUMBER

73.781
73.782
73.787
73.788

73.900

173.901—
73.962

FCC/73-195

Amendment SECTION INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

TITLE
OTHER OPERATING REQUIREMENTS
LOGS.
RETENTION OF LOGS.

STATION IDENTIFICATION.
SERVICE; COMMERCIAL OR SPONSORED PROGRAMS.

SUBPART G

EMERGENCY BROADCAST SYSTEM

CROSS REFERENCES.

REDESIGNATED AS FCC PART 11

- B-25 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 ‘

SECTION
NUMBER TITLE

SUBPART H
RULES APPLICABLE TO ALL BROADCAST STATIONS

73.1001 SCOPE.

73.1010 CROSS REFERENCE TO RULES IN OTHER PARTS.

73.1015 TRUTHFUL WRITTEN STATEMENTS AND RESPONSES TO
COMMISSION INQUIRIES AND CORRESPONDENCE.

73.1020 STATION LICENSE PERIOD.

73.1030 NOTIFICATIONS CONCERNING INTERFERENCE TO RADIO
ASTRONOMY, RESEARCH AND RECEIVING INSTALLATIONS.

73.1120 STATION LOCATION.

73.1125 STATION MAIN STUDIO LOCATION.

73.1150 TRANSFERRING A STATION.

73.1201 STATION IDENTIFICATION.

73.1202 RETENTION OF LETTERS RECEIVED FROM THE PUBLIC.

73.1206 BROADCAST OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS.

73.1207 REBROADCASTS.

73.1208 BROADCAST OF TAPED, FILMED, OR RECORDED MATERIAL.

73.1209 REFERENCES TO TIME.

73.1210 TV/FM DUAL-LANGUAGE BROADCASTING IN PUERTO RICO.

73.1211 BROADCAST OF LOTTERY INFORMATION.

73.1212 SPONSORSHIP IDENTIFICATION; LIST RETENTION; RELATED ‘
REQUIREMENTS.

73.1213 ANTENNA STRUCTURE, MARKING AND LIGHTING.

73.1215 SPECIFICATIONS FOR INDICATING INSTRUMENTS.

73.1216 LICENSEE-CONDUCTED CONTESTS.

73.1217 BROADCAST HOAXES.

73.1225 STATION INSPECTIONS BY FCC.

73.1226 AVAILABILITY TO FCC OF STATION LOGS AND RECORDS.

73.1230 POSTING OF STATION LICENSE.

73.1250 BROADCASTING EMERGENCY INFORMATION.

73.1300 UNATTENDED STATION OPERATION.

73.1350 TRANSMISSION SYSTEM OPERATION.

73.1400 TRANSMISSION SYSTEM MONITORING AND CONTROL.

73.1510 EXPERIMENTAL AUTHORIZATIONS.

73.1515 SPECIAL FIELD TEST AUTHORIZATIONS.

73.1520 OPERATION FOR TESTS AND MAINTENANCE.

73.1530 PORTABLE TEST STATIONS. [DEFINITION].

73.1540 CARRIER FREQUENCY MEASUREMENTS.

73.1545 CARRIER FREQUENCY DEPARTURE TOLERANCES.

73.1550 [REMOVED].

(Next Page is No. B-29] ‘

FCC/73-195 - B-26 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



1December 1, 1997 SECTION INDEX
97-290

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

SECTION

NUMBER TITLE

73.1560 OPERATING POWER AND MODE TOLERANCES.

73.1570 MODULATION LEVELS: AM, FM, AND TV AURAL.

73.1580 TRANSMISSION SYSTEM INSPECTIONS.

73.1590 EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS.

73.1610 EQUIPMENT TESTS.

73.1615 OPERATION DURING MODIFICATION OF FACILITIES.

73.1620 PROGRAM TESTS.

73.1635 SPECIAL TEMPORARY AUTHORIZATIONS (STA).

73.1650 INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS.

73.1660 ACCEPTABILITY OF BROADCAST TRANSMITTERS.

73.1665 MAIN TRANSMITTERS.

73.1670 AUXILIARY TRANSMITTERS.

173.1675 AUXILIARY FACILITIES.

73.1680 EMERGENCY ANTENNAS.

73.1690 MODIFICATION OF TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS.

173.1692 BROADCAST STATION CONSTRUCTION NEAR OR INSTALLATION ON
AN AM BROADCAST TOWER.

73.1695 CHANGES IN TRANSMISSION STANDARDS.

73.1700 BROADCAST DAY.

73.1705 TIME OF OPERATION.

73.1710 UNLIMITED TIME.

73.1715 SHARE TIME.

73.1720 DAYTIME.

73.1725 LIMITED TIME.

73.1730 SPECIFIED HOURS.

73.1735 AM STATION OPERATION PRE-SUNRISE AND POST-SUNSET.

73.1740 MINIMUM OPERATING SCHEDULE.

73.1745 UNAUTHORIZED OPERATION.

73.1750 DISCONTINUANCE OF OPERATION.

73.1800 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO THE STATION LOG.

73.1820 STATION LOG.

73.1835 SPECIAL TECHNICAL RECORDS.

73.1840 RETENTION OF LOGS.

73.1870 CHIEF OPERATORS.

73.1910 FAIRNESS DOCTRINE.

73.1920 PERSONAL ATTACKS.

73.1930 POLITICAL EDITORIALS.

73.1940 BROADCASTS BY CANDIDATES FOR PUBLIC OFFICE.

73.1941 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES.

73.1942 CANDIDATE RATES.

73.1943 POLITICAL FILE.

73.2080 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES.

FCC/73-195 - B-29 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX Huly 22, 1998

SECTION
NUMBER

73.3500
73.3511
73.3512
73.3513
73.3514
73.3516
73.3517
73.3518
73.3519
73.3520
73.3521

73.3522
73.3523
73.3524
73.3525
73.3526
73.3527

73.3533

73.3534

73.3535

73.3536
73.3537

73.3538
73.3539
73.3540
73.3541

73.3542
73.3543

73.3544
73.3545

173.3549

73.3550
73.3555

FCC/73-198
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.

98-117

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

TITLE

APPLICATION AND REPORT FORMS.

APPLICATIONS REQUIRED.

WHERE TO FILE; NUMBER OF COPIES.

SIGNING OF APPLICATIONS.

CONTENT OF APPLICATIONS.

SPECIFICATION OF FACILITIES.

CONTINGENT APPLICATIONS.

INCONSISTENT OR CONFLICTING APPLICATIONS.

REPETITIOUS APPLICATIONS.

MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS.

MUTUALLY EXCLUSIVE APPLICATIONS FOR LOW POWER
TELEVISION, TELEVISION TRANSLATORS AND TELEVISION
BOOSTER STATIONS.

AMENDMENT OF APPLICATIONS.

DISMISSAL OF APPLICATIONS IN RENEWAL PROCEEDINGS.
[REDESIGNATED AS 73.3588].

AGREEMENTS FOR REMOVING APPLICATION CONFLICTS.

LOCAL PUBLIC INSPECTION FILE OF COMMERCIAL STATIONS.
LOCAL PUBLIC INSPECTION FILE OF NONCOMMERCIAL
EDUCATIONAL STATIONS.

APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION PERMIT OR MODIFICATION OF
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT OR FOR
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT TO REPLACE EXPIRED CONSTRUCTION
PERMIT.

APPLICATION TO MODIFY AUTHORIZED BUT UNBUILT FACILITIES,
OR TO ASSIGN OR TRANSFER CONTROL OF AN UNBUILT FACILITY.
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO COVER CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.
APPLICATION FOR LICENSE TO USE FORMER MAIN ANTENNA AS
AN AUXILIARY.

APPLICATION TO MAKE CHANGES IN AN EXISTING STATION.
APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENSE.

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER OF
CONTROL.

APPLICATION FOR INVOLUNTARY ASSIGNMENT OF LICENSE OR
TRANSFER OF CONTROL.

APPLICATION FOR EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION.

APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OR MODIFICATION OF SPECIAL
SERVICE AUTHORIZATION.

APPLICATION TO OBTAIN A MODIFIED STATION LICENSE.
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DELIVER PROGRAMS TO FOREIGN
STATIONS.

REQUESTS FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO OPERATE WITHOUT
REQUIRED MONITORS, INDICATING INSTRUMENTS, AND EAS
ENCODERS AND DECODERS.

REQUESTS FOR NEW OR MODIFIED CALL SIGN ASSIGNMENTS.
MULTIPLE OWNERSHIP.

- B-30 -



'April 20, 1998 SECTION INDEX

98-24
. FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

SECTION

NUMBER TITLE

73.3556 DUPLICATION OF PROGRAMMING ON COMMONLY OWNED OR TIME
BROKERED STATIONS.

73.3561 STAFF CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATIONS REQUIRING
COMMISSION ACTION.

73.3562 STAFF CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATIONS NOT REQUIRING ACTION
BY THE COMMISSION.

73.3564 ACCEPTANCE OF APPLICATIONS.

73.3566 DEFECTIVE APPLICATIONS.

73.3568 DISMISSAL OF APPLICATIONS.

73.3569 [RESERVED].

73.3570 [REDESIGNATED AS § 73.23].

73.3571 PROCESSING OF AM BROADCAST STATION APPLICATIONS.

173.3572 PROCESSING OF TV BROADCAST, LOW POWER TV, TV TRANSLATOR
AND TV BOOSTER APPLICATIONS.

73.3573 PROCESSING FM BROADCAST STATION APPLICATIONS.
73.3574 PROCESSING OF INTERNATIONAL BROADCAST STATION
APPLICATIONS.

73.3578 AMENDMENTS TO APPLICATIONS FOR RENEWAL, ASSIGNMENT OR
TRANSFER OF CONTROL.

73.3580 LOCAL PUBLIC NOTICE OF FILING OF BROADCAST APPLICATIONS.

73.3584 PROCEDURE FOR FILING PETITIONS TO DENY.

‘ 73.3587 PROCEDURE FOR FILING INFORMAL OBJECTIONS.

73.3588 DISMISSAL OF PETITIONS TO DENY OR WITHDRAWAL OF
INFORMAL OBJECTIONS.

73.3589 THREATS TO FILE PETITIONS TO DENY OR INFORMAL OBJECTIONS.

73.3591 GRANTS WITHOUT HEARING.

73.3592 CONDITIONAL GRANT.

73.3593 DESIGNATION FOR HEARING.

73.3594 LOCAL PUBLIC NOTICE OF DESIGNATION FOR HEARING.

73.3597 PROCEDURES ON TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT APPLICATIONS.

73.3598 PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION.

73.3599 FORFEITURE OF CONSTRUCTION PERMIT.

73.3601 SIMULTANEOUS MODIFICATION AND RENEWAL OF LICENSE.

73.3603 SPECIAL WAIVER PROCEDURE RELATIVE TO APPLICATIONS.

73.3605 RETENTION OF APPLICATIONS IN HEARING STATUS AFTER
DESIGNATION FOR HEARING.

FCC/73-197 - B-31 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



SECTION INDEX July 22, 1988

98-117
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 ‘
SECTION
NUMBER TITLE
73.3612 ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT REPORT.
73.3613 FILING OF CONTRACTS.
73.3615 OWNERSHIP REPORTS.
173.3617 BROADCAST INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON THE INTERNET.
73.3999 ENFORCEMENT OF 18 U.S.C. 1464 (RESTRICTIONS ON THE
TRANSMISSION OF OBSCENE AND INDECENT MATERIAL).
73.4000- LISTING OF FCC POLICIES.
73.4280

[Next Page is No. C-1] ‘

FCC/73-198 - B-32 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
. FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

A

Acceptability of broadcast transmitters, Rule 73.1660
Access, prime time (TV), Rule 73.658
Access, reasonable, Rule 73.1944
Action on applications, Rules 73.3591-73.3605
Adjacent channel and co-channel stations, minimum mileage, separation between—
FM, Rule 73.207
NCE-FM, Rule 73.507
Administrative changes in authorizations—
FM, Rule 73.212
TV, Rule 73.615
Advertising—
Refusal to sell, Rule 73.4005(*)
Sponsorship identification, Rule 73.1212
Affiliation agreements and network program practices; territorial exclusivity in
non-network program arrangements (TV), Rule 73.658
Affiliation agreements, networks/stations
AM, Rules 73.132, 73.3613, 73.4154(*)
FM, Rules 73.232, 73.3613, 73.4154(*)
TV. Rules 73.658, 73.3613
Agreement, United States-Mexico FM broadcast, channel assignments under
‘ (NCE-FM), Rule 73.504
Agreements, international broadcasting, Rule 73.1650
Alarm and monitoring points, automatic transmission system—
NCE-FM, Rule 73.546
Allocation, engineering standards of (AM), Rule 73.182
Allocation, field strength measurements in; establishment of effective field at one mile
(AM), Rule 73.186
Allotment, petition for, in 1605-1705 kHz band (AM), Rule 73.30
Allotments, table of—
DTV, Rule 73.622
FM, Rule 73.202
TV, Rule 73.606
AM antenna systems, Rule 73.45
AM broadcast channels, classes of, Rules 73.21,73.23, 73.25,73.26, 73.27,73.29
AM broadcast tower, construction near or installation on, Rule 73.1692
AM definitions, Rule 73.14
AM directional antenna field measurements, Rule 73.61
AM: scope of subpart, Rule 73.1
AM station operation, Rule 73.1735
AM stereophonic broadcasting, Rule 73.128
AM transmission system emission limitations, Rule 73.44
AM transmission system fencing requirements, Rule 73.49

‘ [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-1-
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS

PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Amendments—
Major/minor: renewal, assignment, transfer, Rule 73.3578
Matter of right, Rule 73.3522
Procedures, Rule 73.3513
Ammeters, antenna and common point, remote reading (AM), Rule 73.57
Announcements required—
Designation of application for hearing, Rule 73.3594
Donor, Rules 73.503, 73.621, 73.1212
Filing of broadcast applications, Rule 73.3580
Sponsorship, Rule 73.1212
Station 1.D., Rule 73.1201
Antenna base fences, (AM), Rule 73.49
Antenna, directional, field measurements (AM), Rule 73.61
Antenna, directional, field strength measurements to establish performance of (AM),
Rule 73.151
Antenna height and power requirements—
FM, Rule 73.211
NCE-FM, Rule 73.511
TV, Rule 73.614
Antenna heights, minimum, or field strength requirements (AM), Rule 73.189
Antenna monitors (AM), Rule 73.69
Antenna monitors, requirements for authorization of (AM), Rule 73.53.
Antenna monitors, sampling system for (AM), Rule 73.68
Antenna resistance and reactance; measurements (AM), Rule 73.54
Antenna site, use of common—
FM, Rule 73.239
TV, Rule 73.635
Antenna structure, marking and lighting, Rule 73.1213
Antenna system (AM); showing required, Rule 73.33
Antenna system tolerances, directional (AM), Rule 73.62
Antenna system; transmitter location (TV), Rule 73.685
Antenna systems—
AM, Rule 73.45
DTV, Rule 73.625
FM, Rule 73.316
NCE-FM, Rule 73.510
TV, Rule 73.685
Antenna systems, directional (AM), Rule 73.150
Antenna testing during daytime (AM), Rule 73.157
Antennas, emergency, Rule 73.1680

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-2-

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
‘ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Application and report forms, Rule 73.3500
Applications—
Acceptance, Rule 73.3564
Agreements for conflict removal, Rule 73.3525
AM and FM construction permits, incomplete or defective, Rule 73.4015(*)
AM station processing, Rule 73.3571
Amendment of, Rule 73.3522
Amendments, renewal and assignment or transfer of control, Rule 73.3578
Assign or transfer unbuilt facility, Rule 73.3535
Assignment, involuntary, Rule 73.3541
Assignment voluntary, Rule 73.3540
Call signs, Rule 73.3550
Conflicting, Rule 73.3518
Conflicts: other North American countries, Rule 73.23
Commission action not required, Rule 73.3562
Commission action required, Rule 73.3561
Construction period, Rule 73.3598
Construction permit extension, Rule 73.3534
Construction permit forfeiture, Rule 73.3599
Construction permit, or modification of, Rule 73.3533
Content, Rule 73.3514
Contingent applications, Rule 73.3517
‘ Copies, number of; when to file, Rule 73.3512
Defective, Rule 73.3566
Designation for hearing, Rule 73.3593
Designation for hearing, public notice, Rule 73.3594
Dismissal, Rule 73.3568
In renewal proceedings, Rule 73.3523
Emergency authorization, Rule 73.3542
Existing station changes, Rule 73.3538
Facilities specifications, Rule 73.3516
Filing location; number of copies, Rule 73.3512
FM processing, Rule 73.3573
FM stations, commercial, Rule 73.4017(*)
Forfeiture, construction permit, Rule 73.3599
Formal; informal, Rule 73.3511
Grant, conditional, Rule 73.3592
Grants without hearing, Rule 73.3591
Hearing designation, Rule 73.3593
Hearing status retention, Rule 73.3605
Inconsistent, Rule 73.3518
Informal; formal, Rule 73.3511
International station processing, Rule 73.3574
License, Rule 73.3536

. [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C3-
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS ‘
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Applications (Cont’d)
Modification and simultaneous renewal of license, Rule 73.3601
Modified station license, Rule 73.3544
Modify authorized, unbuilt facility, Rule 73.3535
Multiple, Rule 73.3520
Mutually exclusive applications for LPTV and TV translator and booster stations,
Rule 73.3521
Objections, informal, filing of, Rule 73.3587
Dismissal of petitions to deny or withdrawal of, Rule 73.3588
Threat to file petition, Rule 73.3589
Operation during repair of defective equipment, Rule 73.3549
Petitions to deny, Rule 73.3584
Program delivery to foreign stations, Rule 73.3545
Public notice, designation for hearing, Rule 73.3594
Public notice of filing, Rule 73.3580
Renewal, Rule 73.3539
Renewal and simultaneous modification of license, Rule 73.3601
Repetitious, Rule 73.3519
Replacement of construction permit, Rule 73.3534
Rounding of nominal power on (AM), Rule 73.3]
Signing of, Rule 73.3513
Special service authorizations, Rule 73.3543
Specification of facilities, Rule 73.3516
Temporary authorization, Rule 73.3542
Transfer and assignment procedures, Rule 73.3597
Transfer of control, involuntary, Rule 73.3541
Transfer of control, voluntary, Rule 73.3540
Transfer or assign unbuilt facility, Rule 73.3535
TV, LPTV, translator and TV booster processing, Rule 73.3572
Unbuilt facilities: modify, assign or transfer, Rule 73.3535
Use of former main antenna as auxiliary, Rule 73.3537
Waiver procedure, Rule 73.3603
Applications for broadcast facilities, showing required (AM), Rule 73.37
Assignment, channels available for (NCE-FM), Rule 73.501
Assignment, FM increasing availability of, Rule 73.4107(*)
Assignment of stations to channels (AM), Rule 73.28
Assignment policies and procedures (FM), Rule 73.4104(*)
Assignments, channel, under the United States-Mexico—FM Broadcast Agreement
(NCE-FM), Rule 73.504
Attacks, personal, Rule 73.1920
Aural and visual TV transmitters, operation of, Rule 73.653
Aural baseband subcarriers, TV, Rule 73.665

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)] ‘

FCC/73-198 -C4 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Authorization, administrative changes in—
FM, Rule 73.212
TV, Rule 73.615

Authorization of antenna monitors, requirements for, Rule 73.53

Authorizations, experimental, Rule 73.1510
Authorizations, remote control, Rule 73.1400
Authorizations, special field test, Rule 73.1515
Authorizations, Special Temporary (STA), Rule 73.1635
Automatic Transmission System (ATS), Rule 73.1500
Auxiliary facilities, Rule 73.1675
Auxiliary transmitters, Rule 73.1670
Availability of channels—

FM, Rule 73.203

TV, Rule 73.607

Availability to FCC of station togs and records, Rule 73.1226

B

Barter agreements, Rule 73.4045(*)
Baseband subcarriers, aural, T.V., Rule 73.665
Blanketing interference—
AM, Rule 73.88
FM, Rule 73.318
Broadcast by candidates for public office, Rule 73.1940
Equal opportunities, Rule 73.1941
Rates, Rule 73.1942

Broadcast channels and stations, classes of (AM), Rules 73.21,73.22, 73.25, 73.26,

73.27, 73.29
Broadcast day (definition), Rule 73.1700

Broadcast facilities authorizations; showing required (AM), Rule 73.24
Broadcast facilities, showing required for applications (AM), Rule 73.37

Broadcast hoaxes, Rule 73.1217
Broadcast of FAA communications, Rule 73.4102(*)
Broadcast of lottery information, Rule 73.1211

Broadcast of taped, filmed or recorded material, Rule 73.1208

Broadcast of telephone conversation, Rule 73.1206

Broadcast station construction near or installation on AM broadcast tower, Rule 73.1692

Broadcast transmitters, acceptability of, Rule 73.1660
Broadcasting agreements, international, Rule 73.1650
Broadcasting emergency information, Rule 73.1250
Broadcasting, stereophonic—

FM, Rule 73.297

NCE-FM, Rule 73.596

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-5 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998

WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 .

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

C

Call letters—requests and assignments, Rule 73.3550
Candidates for public office, broadcast by, Rule 73.1940
Equal opportunities, Rule 73.1941
Rates, Rule 73.1942
Carrier frequency departure tolerances, Rule 73.1545
Carrier frequency measurements, Rule 73.1540
Certification of financial qualifications, Rule 73.4099(*)
Changes in authorizations, administrative—
FM, Rule 73.212
TV, Rule 73.615
Channel assignments under the United States-Mexico Broadcast Agreement (NCE-FM),
Rule 73.504
Channel 6 protection (NCE-FM), Rule 73.525
Channels and stations, classes of AM broadcast, Rules 73.21, 73.22, 73.25, 73.26, 73.27,
73.29
Channels, assignment of stations to (AM), Rule 73.28
Channels available for assignment (NCE-FM), Rule 73.501
Channels, availability of—
FM, Rule 73.203

TV, Rule 607
Channels, classes of educational, and stations operating thereon, Rule 73.506 ‘
Channels, FM broadcast, numerical designation of, Rule 73.201
Channels, restriction on use of (FM), Rule 73.220
Channels, TV, numerical designation of, Rule 73.603
Channels, unreserved, noncommercial educational broadcast stations, operating
on (NCE-FM), Rule 73.513
Character evaluation of broadcast applicants, Rule 73.4280(*)
Charts, engineering—
AM, Rule 73.190
FM, Rule 73.333
NCE-FM, Rule 73.599
TV, Rule 73.699
Charts; groundwave field strength (AM), Rule 73.184
Chief operators, Rule 73.1870
Children's TV programs, Rule 73.4050(*)
Commercial limits in, Rule 73.670
Educational and informational programming, Rule 73.671
Public information initiatives regarding, Rule 73.673
Cigarette advertising, Rule 73.4055(*)
Citizens agreements, Rule 73.4060(*)

[Policies of FCC are indicated (¥)] ’

FCC/73-198 -C-6 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
. FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Class D noncommercial educational stations, special procedures applicable to, Rule 73.512
Classes of AM broadcast channels and stations, Rules 73.21, 73.25, 73.26, 73.27, 73.29
Classes of noncommercial educational FM stations and channels, Rule 73.506
Classes of stations; power and antenna height requirements, Rule 73.211
Classified ads, Rule 73.1212
Co-channel and adjacent channel stations, minimum separation—

FM, Rule 73.207

NCE-FM, Rule 73.507
Commercials, loud, Rule 73.4075(*)

See also Advertising, this Index
Common antenna site, use of—

FM, Rule 73.239

TV, Rule 73.635
Common point, and antenna ammeters, remote reading (AM), Rule 73.57
Communications services, subsidiary—

FM, Rule 73.295

NCE-FM, Rule 73.593

TV, Rule 73.667
Comparative broadcast hearings-specialized formats, Rule 73.4082(*)
Computation of interfering signal (AM), Rule 73.185
Computations, reference points and distance—

FM, Rule 73.208

TV, Rule 73.611
Construction near or installation on an AM tower, Rule 73.1692
Construction of broadcast antenna near AM broadcast tower, Rule 73.1692

Construction period, Rule 73.3598
Construction permit, forfeited, Rule 73.3599
Contests, licensee-conducted, Rule 73.1216
Contour protection for short-spaced assignments, Rule 73.215
Contours, field strength—
FM, Rule 73.311
TV, Rule 73.683
Contracts, filing of, Rule 73.3613
Coverage, prediction of—
FM, Rule 73.313
TV, Rule 73.684
Cross reference to rules in other Parts, Rule 73.1010

‘ [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-7-
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS

PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

D

Day, broadcast (definition), Rule 73.1700
Daytime (definition), Rule 73.1720
Daytime radiation, limitation on (AM), Rule 73.187
Definitions, subscription TV, Rule 73.641
Definitions, technical—

AM, Rule 73.14

FM, Rule 73.310

TV, Rule 73.681
Deny, petitions to, Rule 73.3584
Determining operating power—

AM, Rule 73.51

FM, Rule 73.267

NCE-FM, Rule 73.567

TV, Rule 73.664
Digital television (DTV)

Antenna system, Rule 73.625

Applications, Rule 73.623

Broadcast stations, Rule 73.624

Coverage, Rule 73.625

Table of allotments, Rule 73.622

Changes to, Rule 73.623

Transmitter location, Rule 73.625
Direct broadcast satellites, Rule 73.4091(*)
Directional antenna data, modification of (AM), Rule 73.152
Directional antenna field measurements (AM), Rule 73.61
Directional antenna monitoring points (AM), Rule 73.158
Directional antenna system tolerances (AM), Rule 73.62
Directional antenna systems (AM), Rule 73.150
Directional antennas, field strength measurements to establish performance of (AM),

Rule 73.151
Discontinuance of operation, Rule 73.1750
Distance and reference points, computations of—

FM, Rule 73.208

TV, Rule 73.611
Distance separations, minimum, between stations—

FM, Rule 73.207

NCE-FM, Rule 73.507

TV, Rule 73.610
Distress sales and tax certificates, minority ownership, Rule 73.4140(*)
Doctrine, fairness, Rule 73.1910
Dolby encoder, Rule 73.4094(*)
Donor announcements (NCE-FM), Rule 73.503
Drug lyrics, Rule 73.4095(*)
Dual-language broadcasting in Puerto Rico (TV/FM), Rule 73.1210
Duplication of programming, Rule 73.3556

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-8 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
' FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

E

EAS (Emergency Alert System), Rules 11.1-11.62
EAS signal test—automated systems, Rule 73.4097(*)
Editorials, political, Rule 73.1930
Educational, noncommercial FM stations on unreserved channels (NCE-FM), Rule 73.513
Educational stations, noncommercial (TV), Rule 73.621
Effective field at one kilometer, establishment of (AM), Rule 73.186
Emergency Alert System (EAS), Rules 11.1-11.62
Emergency antennas, Rule 73.1680
Emergency Broadcast System (EBS), Rule 73.900

See also Part 11, Emergency Alert System (EAS)
Emergency messages, broadcasting, Rule 73.1250
Emission limitations, AM transmission system, Rule 73.44
Employment opportunities, equal, Rule 73.2080
Employment report, Rule 73.3612
Engineering charts—

AM, Rule 73.190

FM, Rule 73.333

NCE-FM, Rule 73.599

TV, Rule 73.699
Engineering standards of allocation (AM), Rule 73.182

‘ Engineering, standards of good practice (NCR-FM), Rule 73.508

Equal employment opportunities, Rule 73.2080
Equipment performance measurements, Rule 73.1590
Equipment tests, Rule 73.1610
Establishment of effective field at one kilometer (AM), Rule 73.186
Evaluation of broadcast applicant character, Rule 73.4280(*)
Exclusivity, territorial (netwerk)—

AM, Rule 73.132

FM, Rule 73.232

TV, Rule 73.658
Experimental authorizations, Rule 73.1510
Experimental period, operating during the (AM), Rule 73.72

. [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C9 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS

PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

F

FM communications, broadcast of, Rule 73.4102(*)
Facilities authorizations; broadcast; showing required (AM), Rule 73.24
Facilities, automatic transmission system—
NCE-FM, Rule 73.542
Facilities, auxiliary, Rule 73.1675
Fairness doctrine, Rule 73.1910
FCC policies, Rule 73.4000(*)
FCC, station inspections by, Rule 73.1225
Fencing requirements, AM stations, Rule 73.49
Fencing requirements, AM transmission system, Rule 73.49
Field measurements, AM directional antenna, Rule 73.61
Field strength charts, groundwave (AM), Rule 73.184
Field strength contours—
FM, Rule 73.311
TV, Rule 73.683
Field strength measurements—
FM, Rule 73.314
TV, Rule 73.686
Field strength measurements: establishment of effective field, Rule 73.186
Field strength measurements in support of applications or evidence at hearing (AM),
Rule 73.153
Field strength measurements to establish performance of directional antennas (AM),
Rule 73.151
Field strength requirements, or minimum antenna heights (AM), Rule 73.189
Field test authorizations, special, Rule 73.1515
File, political, Rule 73.1943
File, public, Rules 73.3526-73.3527
Filing of applications, Rules 73.3511-73.3550
Filing of contracts, Rule 73.3613
Filmed, taped, or recorded material; broadcast of, Rule 73.1208
Financial qualifications—
AM and FM, Rule 73.4100(*)
TV, Rule 73.4101(*)
Financial qualifications, certification of, Rule 73.4099(*)
FM assignment policies and procedures, Rule 73.4104(*)
FM assignments, increasing availability, Rule 73.4107(*)
FM broadcast channels, numerical designation of, Rule 73.201
FM multiplex subcarriers, technical standards, Rule 73.319
FM multiplex subcarriers, use of, Rule 73.293
FM subsidiary communications services, Rule 73.295
Communication services, Rule 73.295
FM transmitter site map submissions, Rule 73.4108
FM/TV dual-language broadcasting in Puerto Rico, Rule 73.1210

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-10 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
‘ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Foreign broadcast stations—permits to furnish programs, Rule 73.3545
Format changes of stations, Rule 73.4110(*)

Forms, application and report, Rule 73.3500

Frequency departure tolerances, carrier, Rule 73.1545

Frequency measurement, carrier, Rule 73.1540

G

General operating requirements (subscription TV), Rule 73.643
General requirements relating to logs, Rule 73.1800
Grants-

Conditional, Rule 73.3592

Without hearing, Rule 73.3591
Groundwave field strength charts (AM), Rule 73.184
Groundwave signals (AM), Rule 73.183

H

Hearings, designation of applications for, Rule 73.3593
Hoaxes, broadcast, Rule 73.1217
Hours, specified, Rule 73.1730

o 1

Identification, sponsorship; list retention, related requirements, Rule 73.1212
Identification, station, Rule 73.1201
Improvement factors, calculation of, for petition for allotment, Rule 73.35
Indecent broadcasts, Rule 73.4165(*)
Indecent material, restrictions on transmission of, Rule 73.3999
Indicating instruments, requirements for—
AM, Rule 73.58
FM, Rule 73.258
NCE-FM, Rule 73.558
TV, Rule 73.688
Indicating instruments, specifications for, Rule 73.1215
Information available on the Internet, Rule 73.3617
Information, broadcasting emergency, Rule 73.1250
Input power, antenna; how determined (AM), Rule 73.51
Inspections, station, by FCC, Rule 73.1225
Inspections, transmission system, Rule 73.1580
Installation of broadcast antenna on AM broadcast tower, Rule 73.1692
Installation on or construction near an AM tower, Rule 73.1692

. [Policies of FCC are indicated (¥*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-11 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS

PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Instruments, indicating (requirements for)—
AM, Rule 73.58
FM, Rule 73.258
NCE-FM, Rule 73.558
TV, Rule 73.688
Instruments, indicating, specifications (meters), Rule 73.1215
Interference, blanketing—
AM, Rule 73.88
FM, Rule 73.318
Interference, protection from—
FM, Rule 73.209
NCE-FM, Rule 73.509
TV, Rule 73.612

Interference to astronomy, research and receiving installations, notifications concerning,

Rule 73.1030
Interference to TV reception by FM stations, Rule 73.4135(*)
Interfering signal, computation of (AM), Rule 73.185
International broadcast stations, Rules 73.701-73.788
Alternate main transmitters, Rule 73.758
Antenna systems, Rule 73.753
Assignment and use of frequencies, Rule 73.702
Authorizations, Rule 73,732
Auxiliary transmitters, Rule 73.757
Definitions, Rule 73.701
Determining operating power, Rule 73.765
Discontinuance of operation, Rule 73.1750
Equal employment opportunities, Rule 73.2080
Equipment tests, Rule 73.712
Frequency monitors, Rule 73.754
Frequency tolerance, Rule 73.1545
Geographical zones and areas of reception, Rule 73.703
Licensing requirements, Rule 73.731
Logs, Rule 73.781
By whom kept, Rule 73.1800
Corrections, Rule 73.1800
Form, Rule 73.1800
Retention of, Rule 73.782
Modification of transmission systems, Rule 73.759
Modulation and bandwidth, Rule 73.766
Modulation monitors, Rule 73.755
Normal license period, Rule 73.733
Notification of filing of applications, Rule 73.1030
Operating power, Rule 73.751
Program tests, Rule 73.713
Rebroadcasts, Rule 73.1207

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 -C-12 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998

WASHINGTON, DC.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
' FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

International Broadcast Stations (Cont’d)

Service; commercial or sponsored programs, Rule 73.788

Sponsorship identification, Rule 73.1212

Station identification, Rule 73.787

Station inspection, Rule 73.1225

Station license, posting of, Rule 73.1230

Time of operation, Rule 73.761

Transmission system requirements, Rule 73.756
International broadcasting agreements, Rule 73.1650

J,K,L

Letters received from the public, retention of, Rule 73.1202
License period, station, Rule 73.1020
Licensee-conducted contests, Rule 73.1216
Licenses, station and operator, posting of, Rule 73.1230
Licensing, acceptability of broadcast transmitters for (TV), Rule 73.640
Licensing by lottery or random selection, Rules 73.3572, 73.3584, 73.3597
Licensing policies (subscription TV), Rule 73.642
Licensing requirements and service (NCE-FM), Rule 73.503
Lighting and marking, antenna structure, Rule 73.1213
Limitation on daytime radiation (AM), Rule 73.187
‘ Limited time, Rule 73.1725
Lists retention; sponsorship identification; related requirements, Rule 73.1212
Location, main studio, Rule 73.1125
Location of transmitter—
FM, Rule 73.315
TV, Rule 73.685
Location, station, Rule 73.1120
Location, transmitter and antenna system (TV), Rule 73.685
Logs-
General requirements related to the station, Rule 73,1800
Program, Rule 73.1810
Retention of, Rule 73.1840
Station, Rule 73.1820
Logs and records, availability to FCC, Rule 73.1226
Lottery information, broadcast of, Rule 73.1211
Lottery or random selection licensing, Rules 73.3572, 73.3584, 73.3597

. [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-13 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 ‘

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

M

Main studio location, Rule 73.1125
Main transmitters, Rule 73.1665
Maintenance and tests, operation for, Rule 73.1520
Marking and lighting, antenna structure, Rule 73.1213
Measurements, antenna resistance and reactance (AM), Rule 73.54
Measurements, carrier frequency, Rule 73.1540
Measurements, equipment performance, Rule 73.1590
Measurements, field strength—

FM, Rule 73.314

TV, Rule 73.686
Measurements, field strength, for establishment of effective field at one mile (AM),

Rule 73.186

Measurements, field strength in support of applications or evidence at hearings (AM)
Rule 73.153

Measurements, field strength, to establish performance of directional antennas (AM)
Rule 73.151

Meters, specifications, Rule 73.1215
Mexican/U.S. Agreement, Rule 73.23
Mexico—U.S. FM Broadcast Agreement, channel assignment under (NCE-FM), Rule 73.504
Minimum antenna heights or field strength requirements (AM), Rule 73.189
Minimum operating schedule, Rule 73.1740 ‘
Minimum separation, stations at spacings below (FM), Rule 73.213
Minimum separations between stations—
FM, Rule 73.207
NCE-FM, Rule 73.507
TV, Rule 73.610
Minority ownership; tax certificates and distress sales, Rule 73.4140(*)
Mode and operating power tolerances, Rule 73.1560
Modification of directional antenna data (AM), Rule 73.152
Modification of facilities, operation during, Rule 73.1615
Modification of transmission systems, Rule 73.1690
Modulation levels, AM, FM and TV aural, Rule 73.1570
Modulation monitoring equipment, visual, Rule 73.691
Monitoring and alarm points, automatic transmission system—
NCE-FM, Rule 73.546
Monitoring equipment, visual modification, Rule 73.691
Monitoring point locations, Rule 73.158
Monitors, antenna (AM), Rule 73.69
Monitors, antenna, requirements for authorization of (AM), Rule 73.53
Monitors, antenna, sampling system for (AM), Rule 73.68

[Policies of FCC are indicated (¥*)] ‘

FCC/73-198 -C-14 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Multiple ownership, Rule 73.3555
Multiplex subcarrier transmission technical standards (FM), Rule 73.319
Multiplex subscribers, use of—
FM, Rule 73.293
TV, Rule 73.665
Multiplex subsidiary, use of, Rule 73.667
Multiplex transmission, use of (AM), Rule 73.127

N

NARBA (North American Regional Broadcasting Agreement), Rule 73.23
Network, affiliation agreements and program practices; territorial exclusivity in non-
network program arrangements (TV), Rule 73.658
Network/AM and FM station affiliation agreements, Rule 73.4154(*)
Network signals, adversely affecting affiliate service, Rule 73.4157(*)
Network/station affiliation agreements—
AM, Rules 73.132, 73.3613, 73.4154(*)
FM, Rules 73.232, 73.3613, 73.4154(*)
TV, Rules 73.658, 73.3613
Network syndication, Rule 73.658
Network, territorial exclusivity—
AM, Rule 73.132
FM, Rule 73.232
TV, Rule 73.658
Nominal power, rounding of (AM), Rule 73.31
Noncommercial educational channel assignments under the United States-Mexico FM
Broadcast Agreement, Rule 73.504
Noncommercial educational channels available for assignment, Rule 73.501
Noncommercial educational FM stations and channels, Rule 73.506
Noncommercial educational FM stations operating on unreserved channels, Rule 73.513
Noncommercial educational stations, Class D, special procedures applicable, Rule 73.512
Noncommercial educational stations (TV), Rule 73.621
Noncommercial nature—educational broadcast stations, Rule 73.4163(*)
Notifications concerning interference to radio astronomy, research and receiving
installations, Rule 73.1030
Numerical designation of FM broadcast channels, Rule 73.201
Numerical designation of TV channels, Rule 73.603

‘ [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-15 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 .

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

0

Objections (informal) to applications, Rule 73.3587
Obscene broadcasts, Rule 73.4170(*)
Obscene material, Rule 73.3999
Operating during the experimental period (AM), Rule 73.72
Operating on unreserved channels, noncommercial educational broadcast stations
(NCE-FM), Rule 73.513
Operating power, determining—
AM, Rule 73.51
FM, Rule 73.267
NCE-FM, Rule 73.567
TV, Rule 73.664
Operating power and mode tolerances, Rule 73.1560
Operating requirements, general (subscription TV operations), Rule 73.643
Operating schedule, minimum, Rule 73.1740
Operating schedule; time sharing (NCE-FM), Rule 73.561
Operation, AM station, presunrise and postsunset, Rule 73.1735
Operation, discontinuance of, Rule 73.1750
Operation during modification of facilities, Rule 73.1615
Operation for tests and maintenance, Rule 73.1520
Operation of TV aural and visual transmitters, Rule 73.653
Operation, remote control, Rule 73.1410 ‘
Operation, time of, Rule 73.1705
Operation, unauthorized, Rule 73.1745
Operator and station licenses, posting of, Rule 73.1230
Operators, chief, Rule 73.1870
Overlap, prohibited, Rule 73.509
Ownership, multiple, Rule 73.3555
Ownership report, Rule 73.3615

P

Payment disclosure: payola, plugola, kickbacks, Rule 73.4180(*)

Performance measurements, equipment, Rule 73.90

Performance of directional antennas, field strength measurements to establish (AM),
Rule 73.151

Performance requirements, AM transmission systems, Rule 73.40

Permissible transmissions (FM), Rule 73.277

Personal attacks, Rule 73.1920

Petition for allotment in 1605-1705 kHz band, Rule 73.30
Calculation of improvement factors in, Rule 73.35

Petitions to deny, Rule 73.3584

Plans, state-wide (NCE-FM), Rule 73.502

Points, Reference, and distance computations (TV), Rule 73.611

Point-to-point emergency messages, Rule 73.1250

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)] .

FCC/73-198 - C-16 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
‘ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Policies, licensing (TV), Rule 73.642
Policies of FCC, Rule 73.4000(*)
Political advertising by UHF translators, Rule 73.4195(*)
Political advertising, sponsorship identification, Rule 73.1212
Political broadcasting and telecasting, the law of, Rule 73.4185(*)
Political candidate authorization notice and sponsorship identification, Rule 73.4190(*)
Political editorials, Rule 73.1930
Political file, Rule 73.1943
Portable test stations, Rule 73.1530
Posting of station and operator licenses, Rule 73.1230
Power and antenna height requirements—
FM, Rule 73.211
NCE-FM, Rule 73.511
TV, Rule 73.614
Power and mode tolerances, operating, Rule 73.1560
Power, nominal, rounding of (AM), Rule 73.31
Power, operating, determining—
AM, Rule 73.51
FM, Rule 73.267
NCE-FM, Rule 73.567
TV, Rule 73.664
Prediction of coverage—
‘ FM, Rule 73313
TV, Rule 73.684
Presunrise service authorization (PSRA) and postsunset service authorization (PSSA),
Rule 7399
Prime time access (TV), Rule 73.658
Procedure manual: "The Public and Broadcasting,” Rule 73.4210(*)
Processing of applications, Rules 73.3561-73.3587
Program logs, Rule 73.1810
Program matter:  supplier identification, Rule 73.4215(*)
Program practices, network and affiliation agreements; territorial exclusivity in non-
network program arrangements (TV), Rule 73.658
Program tests, Rule 73.1620
Programming, duplication of, Rule 73.3556
Prohibited overlap, Rule 73.509
Proofs of performance, partialand skeleton, field strength measurements (AM)
Rule 73.154
Protection from interference—
FM, Rule 73.209
NCE-FM, Rule 73.509
TV, Rule 73.612
Proxy statements and tender offers, Rule 73.4266(*)
Public inspection file, Rules 73.3526-73.3527
Public office, broadcasts by candidates for, Rule 73.1940
Equal opportunities, Rule 73.1941
Rates, Rule 73.1942
Puerto Rico TV/FM, dual-language broadcasting in, Rule 73.1210

‘ [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-17 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS

PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Q

Quiet zone, Rule 73.1690

R

Radiation characteristics, vertical plane, Rule 73.160
Radiation, daytime, limitation on (AM), Rule 73.187
Random selection or lottery licensing, Rules 73.23572, 73.3584, 73.3597
Rebroadcasts, Rule 73.1207
Recorded, taped or filmed material, broadcast of, Rule 73.1208
Recording telephone conversations, Rule 73.1206
Records and logs, availability to FCC, Rule 73.1226
Records, special technical, Rule 73.1835
Reference, cross, to rules in other Parts, Rule 73.1010
Reference points and distance computations—

FM, Rule 73.208

TV, Rule 73.611
Reference to time, Rule 73.1209
Remote control authorizations, Rule 73.1400
Remote control operation, Rule 78.1410
Remote reading antenna and common point ammeters (AM), Rule 73.57
Renewal period, Rule 73.1020
Report and application forms, Rule 73.3500
Requirements, equipment and technical system performance (TV), Rule 73.53
Requirements, power and antenna height—

AM, Rule 73.189

FM, Rule 73.211

NCE-FM, Rule 73.511

TV, Rule 73.614
Requirements, relating to logs, general, Rule 73.1800
Requirements, subscription TV, operating, Rule 73.643
Requirements, transmission system—

FM, Rule 73.317

TV, Rule 73.687
Requirements, transmission system performance (AM), Rule 73.40
Responses and statements to Commission inquiries, Rule 73.1015
Restrictions on use of channels (FM), Rule 73.220
Retention of letters received from the public, Rule 73.1202
Retention of logs, Rule 73.1840
Rounding of nominal power (AM), Rule 73.31
Rules common to all broadcast stations, scope, Rule 73.1001
Rules in other Parts, cross reference to, Rule 73.1010

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-18 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
‘ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

S

Sampling systems for antenna monitors (AM), Rule 73.68
Satellites, direct broadcast 73.4091(*)
SCA-
FM, Rule 73.293
NCE-FM, Rule 73.593
Schedule, minimum operating, Rule 73.1740
Schedule, operating; time sharing (NCE-FM), Rule 73.561
School closings, Rule 73.1250
Scope of Subpart A (AM), Rule 73.1
Scope of Subpart E (TV), Rule 73.601
Scope of Subpart H, common to all broadcast stations, Rule 73.1001
Separations (channel) (TV), Rule 73.610
Separations, minimum mileage, between co-channel and adjacent channel stations—
FM, Rule 73.217
NCE-FM, Rule 73.507
Separations, stations at spacings below minimum (FM), Rule 73.213
Service and licensing requirements (NCE-FM), Rule 73.503
Share time, Rule 73.1715
Sharing time, operating schedule (NCE-FM), Rule 73.561
Showing required; antenna system (AM), Rule 73.33
‘ Showing required; applications for broadcast facilities (AM), Rule 73.37
Signal, computation of interfering (AM), Rule 73.185
Signal, groundwave (AM), Rule 73.183
Site, common antenna, use of—
FM, Rule 73.239
TV, Rule 73.635
Spacings, stations below the minimum separations (FM), Rule 73.213
Special antenna test authorizations (AM), Rule 73.157
Special field test authorization, Rule 73.1515
Special technical records, Rule 73.1835
Special temporary authorizations (STAs), Rule 73.1635
Specifications—indicating instruments (meters), Rule 73.1215
Specified hours, Rule 73.1730
Sponsorship identification list retention; related requirements, Rule 73.1212
Sponsorship identification rules, applicability of, Rule 73.4242(*)
STAs (Special Temporary Authorizations), Rule 73.1635
Standard time, Rule 73.1209
Standards, FM multiplex subcarrier, technical, Rule 73.319
Standards of allocation, engineering (AM), Rule 73.182
Standards of good engineering practice (NCE-FM), Rule 73.508
Standards, stereophonic transmission (FM), Rule 73.322
Standards, transmission (TV, DTV), Rule 73.682

. [Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-19 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS

PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Statements and responses to Commission inquiries, Rule 73.1015
State-wide plans (NCE-FM), Rule 74.502

Station and operator licenses, posting of, Rule 74.1230

Station classes (FM), Rule 73.210

Station identification, Rule 73.1201

Station inspections by FCC, Rule 73.1225

Station license period, Rule 73.1020

Station location, Rule 73.1120

Station log, Rule 73.1820

Station, main studio location, Rule 73.1125

Station operation, presunrise and postsunset (AM), Rule 73.1735
Station operation, unattended, Rule 73.1300

Station transferring, Rule 73.1150

Stations, assignment of, to channels (AM), Rule 73.28

Stations at spacings below the minimum separation (FM), Rule 73.213

Stations, noncommercial educational FM, operating on unreserved channels, Rule 73.513

Stations, noncommercial educational (TV), Rule 73.621
Stations, short-spaced (FM), Rule 73.213
Stereophonic pilot subcarriers, monophonic programming, Rule 73.4246(*)
Stereophonic sound broadcasting—
AM, Rule 73.128
FM, Rule 73.297
NCE-FM, Rule 73.597
TV, Rule 73.669
Stereophonic sound transmission standards—
AM, Rule 73.128
FM, Rule 73.322
TV, Rule 73.682
Studio location, main, Rule 73.1125
Subcarrier multiplex, transmission standards—
FM, Rule 73.319
Subcarrier, multiplex, use of—
FM, Rule 73.293
TV, Rule 73.665
Subliminal perception, Rule 73.4250(*)
Subpart A, scope of (AM), Rule 73.1
Subpart E, scope of (TV), Rule 73.601
Subpart H, scope of rules common to all broadcast stations, Rule 73.1001
Subscription TV—
Competing applications, Rule 73.4247(*)
Definitions, Rule 73.641
Licensing policies, Rule 73.642
Operating requirements, Rule 73.643
Transmission systems, Rule 73.644

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)]

FCC/73-198 - C-20 -

RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Subsidiary communications services—
FM, Rule 73.295
NCE-FM, Rule 73.595
TV, Rule 73.667
Syndication, network, Rule 73.658
Syndication rules, expiration of financial interest and, Rule 73.663

T

Table of allotments—
DTV, Rule 73.622
FM, Rule 73.202
TV, Rule 73.606
Tables, distance-degree conversions and separations (TV), Rule 73.698
Taped, filmed, or recorded material; broadcast of, Rule 73.1208
Tax certificates and distress sales; minority sales, Rule 73.4140(*)
Tax certificates, issuance of, Rule 73.4255(*)
Teaser announcements, Rule 73.4260(*)
Technical definitions—
AM, Rule 73.14
FM, Rule 73.310
TV, Rule 73.681
Technical records, special, Rule 73.1835
Technical standards, definitions (TV), Rule 73.681
Telecommunications service on vertical blanking interval and visual signal, Rule 73.646
Telephone conversation broadcasts (network and like sources), Rule 73.4265(*)
Telephone conversations, broadcast of, Rule 73.1206
Television channels, numerical designation of, Rule 73.603
Temporary authorizations, special (STAs), Rule 73.1635
Tender offers and proxy statements, Rule 73.4266(*)
Territorial exclusivity in non-network program arrangements; affiliation agreements and
network program practices (TV), Rule 73.658
Territorial exclusivity (network)—
AM, Rule 73.132
FM, Rule 73.232
TV, Rule 73.658
Test authorization, special field, Rule 73.1515
Test stations, portable, Rule 73.1530
Testing antenna during daytime (AM), Rule 73.157
Tests and maintenance,, operation for, Rule 73.1520
Tests of equipment, Rule 73.1610
Tests, program, Rule 73.1620

[Policies of FCC are indicated (¥)]

FCC/73-198 - C-21 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS ‘
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

Time brokerage, Rule 73.4267(*)
Time, limited, Rule 73.1725
Time of operation, Rule 73.1705
Time, reference to, Rule 73.1209
Time, share, Rule 73.1715
Time sharing, operating schedule (NCE-FM), Rule 73.561
Time, unlimited, Rule 73.1710
Tolerances, carrier frequency departure, Rule 73.1545
Tolerances, directional antenna system (AM), Rule 73.62
Tolerances, operating power and mode, Rule 73.1560
Tone clusters: audio attention-getting devices, Rule 73.4275(*)
Topographic data (FM), Rule 73.312
Tower lighting and painting, Rule 73.1213
Transferring a station, Rule 73.1150
Transmission standards, changes in, Rule 73.1695
Transmission standards (TV), Rule 73.682
Transmission system, automatic (ATS), Rule 73.1500
Transmission system emission limitations (AM), Rule 73.44
Transmission system inspections, Rule 73.1580
Transmission system installation and safety requirements (AM), Rule 73.49
Transmission system monitoring and control, Rule 73.1400
Transmission system operation, Rule 73.1350
Transmission system performance requirements (AM), Rule 73.40
Transmission system requirements—

FM, Rule 73.317

TV, Rule 73.687
Transmission systems, modification of, Rule 73.1690
Transmission systems, subscription TV, Rule 73.644
Transmissions, permissible (FM), Rule 73.277
Transmitter, location—

DTV, Rule 73.625

FM, Rule 73.315

TV, Rule 73.685
Transmitter location and antenna system (TV), Rule 73.685
Transmitters, auxiliary, Rule 73.1670
Transmitters, broadcast, acceptability of, Rule 73.1660
Transmitters, main, Rule 73.1665
Transmitters, TV, aural and visual, operation of, Rule 73.653
TV Channel 6 protection (NCE-FM), Rule 73.525
TV/FM dual-language broadcasting in Puerto Rico, Rule 73.1210
Type approval of modulation monitors, general requirements (TV), Rule 73.692

[Policies of FCC are indicated (*)] ‘

FCC/73-198 - C-22 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73

' RULES APPLY TO ALL SERVICES, AM, FM AND TV, UNLESS INDICATED AS
PERTAINING TO A SPECIFIC SERVICE

U

Unauthorized operation, Rule 73.1745
Unlimited time, Rule 73.1710
Unreserved channels, noncommercial educational broadcast stations operating on
(NCE-FM), Rule 73.513
USA-Mexico FM Broadcast Agreement, channel assignments under (NCE-FM), Rule 73.504
U.S./Mexican Agreement, Rule 73.23
Use of channels, restrictions on (FM), Rule 73.220
Use of common antenna site—
FM, Rule 73.239
TV, Rule 73.635
Use of multiplex subcarriers—
FM, Rule 73.293
TV, Rule 73.665
Use of multiplex transmissions (AM), Rule 73.127

\%

Vertical blanking interval and visual signal, telecommunication service on, Rule 73.646
Vertical plane radiation characteristics, Rule 73.160

| Visual and aural TV transmitters, operation of, Rule 73.653

‘ Visual modulation monitoring equipment, Rule 73.691

Want ads, Rule 73.1212

Zone, quiet, Rule 73.1690
Zones-
FM, Rule 73.205
NCE-FM, Rule 73.505
TV, Rule 73.609

[Policies of FCC are indicated (¥)]

‘ [Next Page is No. 1]

FCC/73-198 - C-23 -
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



March 16, 1998 73.1
98-39

‘ FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
PART 73
RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

SUBPART A

AM BROADCAST STATIONS
AUTHORITY: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334 and 336.
73.1 SCOPE

This subpart contains those rules which apply exclusively to the AM
broadcast service and are in addition to those rules in Subpart H which are
common to all AM, FM and TV broadcast services, commercial and
noncommercial.

73.14 AM BROADCAST DEFINITIONS.

AM BROADCAST BAND.

The band of frequencies extending from 535 to 1705 kHz.
. AM BROADCAST CHANNEL.

The band of frequencies occupied by the carrier and the upper and
lower sidebands of an AM broadcast signal with the carrier frequency at the
center. Channels are designated by their assigned carrier frequencies. The
117 carrier frequencies assigned to AM broadcast stations begin at 540 kHz
and progress in 10 kHz steps to 1700 kHz. (See § 73.21 for the classification of
AM broadcast channels).

AM BROADCAST STATION.

A broadcast station licensed for the dissemination of radio
communications intended to be received by the public and operated on a
channel in the AM broadcast band.

AMPLITUDE MODULATED STAGE.
The radio-frequency stage to which the modulator is coupled and in

which the carrier wave is modulated in accordance with the system of
amplitude modulation and the characteristics of the modulating wave.

FCC/73-197 -1-
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1998 WASHINGTON, D.C.



73.14(Cont'd) December 1, 1997
97-290

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 ‘
AMPLITUDE MODULATOR STAGE.

The last amplifier stage of the modulating wave amplitude modulates a
radio-frequency stage.

ANTENNA CURRENT.

The radio-frequency current in the antenna with no modulation.
(Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

ANTENNA INPUT POWER.

The product of the square of the antenna current and the antenna
resistance at the point where the current is measured. (Added 82-111,
4/26/82)

ANTENNA RESISTANCE.

The total resistance of the transmitting antenna system at the
operating frequency and at the point at which the antenna current is
measured. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

AUXILIARY FACILITY.

An auxiliary facility is an AM antenna tower(s) separate from the main ‘
facility’s antenna tower(s), permanently installed at the same site or at a

different location, from which an AM station may broadcast for short periods

without prior Commission authorization or notice to the Commission while the

main facility is not in operation (e.g., where tower work necessitates turning

off the main antenna or where lightning has caused damage to the main

antenna or transmission system) (See § 73.1675).

BLANKETING.

The interference which is caused by the presence of an AM broadcast
signal of one volt per meter (V/m) or greater strengths in the area adjacent
to the antenna of the transmitting station. The 1 V/m contour is referred to
as the blanket contour and the area within this contour is referred to as the
blanket area. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

CARRIER-AMPLITUDE REGULATION. (CARRIER SHIFT).

The change in amplitude of the carrier wave in an amplitude-
modulated transmitter when modulation is applied under conditions of
symmetrical modulation. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

COMBINED AUDIO HARMONICS.

The arithmetical sum of the amplitudes of all the separate harmonic

components. Root sum square harmonic readings may be accepted under
conditions prescribed by the FCC. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82) ’

FCC/73-195 -2-
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



73.14(Cont'd)
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
CRITICAL DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA.

An AM broadcast directional antenna that is required, by the terms of a
station authorization, to. be operated with the relative currents and phases
within the antenna elements at closer tolerances of deviation than those
permitted under § 73.62 and observed with a high precision monitor capable
of measuring these parameters. (Revised 85-590, 1/1/86)

CRITICAL HOURS.

The two hour period immediately following local sunrise and the two-
hour period immediately preceding local sunset. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

DAYTIME.

The period of time between local sunrise and local sunset. (Added 82-
111, 4/26/82)

EFFECTIVE FIELD: EFFECTIVE FIELD STRENGTH.

The root-mean-square (RMS) value of the inverse distance fields at a
distance of 1 kilometer from the antenna in all directions in the horizontal
plane.  The term "field strength" is synonymous with the term "field
intensity” as contained elsewhere in this Part. (Revised 85-150, 6/3/85)

EQUIPMENT PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS.

The measurements performed to determine the overall performance
characteristics of a broadcast transmission system from point of program
origination at main studio sampling of signal as radiated. (See § 73.1590).
(Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

EXPERIMENTAL PERIOD.

The time between 12 midnight local time and local sunrise, used by AM
stations for tests, maintenance and experimentation. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

FREQUENCY DEPARTURE.

The amount of variation of a carrier frequency or center frequency
from its assigned value. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

INCIDENTAL PHASE MODULATION.

The peak phase deviation (in radians) resulting from the process of
amplitude modulation. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

INPUT POWER.
Means the product of the direct voltage applied to the last radio stage

and the total direct current flowing to the last radio stage, measured without
modulation. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

FCC/73-195 -3-
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1997 WASHINGTON, D.C.



73.14(Cont'd) April 19, 1992
91-303

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73 ‘
INTERMITTENT SERVICE AREA.

Means the area receiving service from the groundwave of a broadcast
station but beyond the primary service area and subject to some interference
and fading. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

LAST RADIO STAGE.

The radio-frequency power amplifier stage which supplies power to
the antenna. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

LEFT (OR RIGHT) SIGNAL.

The electrical output of a microphone or combination of microphones
placed so as to convey the intensity, time, and location of sounds originated
predominantly to the listener's left (or right) of the center of the performing
area. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

L3

LEFT (OR RIGHT) STEREOPHONIC CHANNEL. The left (or right)
signal as electrically reproduced in reception of AM stereophonic broadcasts.
(Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

MAIN CHANNEL.

The band of audio frequencies from 50 to 150,000 Hz which amplitude
modulates the carrier. .

MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE OF MODULATION.

The greatest percentage of modulation that may be obtained by a
transmitter without producing in its output, harmonics of the modulating
frequency in excess of those permitted by these regulations. (See § 73.1570)

MAXIMUM RATED CARRIER POWER.

The maximum power at which the transmitter can be operated
satisfactorily and is determined by the design of the transmitter and the type
and number of vacuum tubes or other amplifier devices used in the last radio
stage. (Added 82-111, 4/26/82)

MODEL 1 FACILITY.

A station operating in the 1605-1705 kHz band featuring fulltime
operation with stereo, competitive technical quality, 10 kW daytime power,
1kW nighttime power, non-directional antenna (or a simple directional
antenna system), and separated by 400-800 km from other co-channel
stations.

FCC/73-166 4.
RULES SERVICE CO. COPYRIGHT, 1992 WASHINGTON, D.C.



April 19, 1992 73.14(Cont’'d)
91-303

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION RULES - PART 73
MODEL II FACILITY.

A station operating in the 535-1605 kHz band featuring fulltime
operation, competitive technical quality, wide area daytime coverage with
nighttime coverage at least 15% of the daytime coverage.

NIGHTTIME.

The period of time between local sunset and local sunrise. (Added 82-
111, 4/26/82)

NOMINAL POWER.

The antenna input power less any power loss through a dissipative
network and, for directional antennas, without consideration of adjustments
specified in paragraphs (b)(1) and (b)(2) of § 73.51 of the rules. However,
for AM broadcast applications granted or filed before June 3, 1985, nominal
power is specified in a system of classifications which includes the following
values: 50 kW, 25 kW, 10 kW, 5 kW, 2.5 kW, 1 kW, 0.5 kW, and 0.25 kW. The
specified nominal power for any station in this group of stations will be
retained until action is taken on or after June 3, 1985, 